FURUNIO®
INSTALLATION MANUAL

MARINE RADAR

MODEL FR-2165DS

ﬂ FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.
NISHINOMIYA, JAPAN



© FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,, LTD.

9-52, Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, Japan

Telephone: 0798-65-2111
Telefax: 0798-65-4200

PUB. No. IME-34680-B
(DAMI) FR-2165DS

Your Local Agent/Dealer

FIRST EDITION : NOV 1998
0 BO - JUL.013, 1999

* 00080839100 *




/AN SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

/A WARNING /A WARNING

Radio Frequency Radiation
Hazard

The radar scanner emits electromagnetic
radio frequency (RF) energy which can be
harmful, particularly to your eyes. Never
look directly into the scanner aperture from
a close distance while the radar is in oper-
ation or expose yourself to the transmitting
scanner at a close distance.

Distances at which RF radiation levels of
100 and 10 W/m? exist are given in the
table below.

Note: If the scanner unit is installed at a
close distance in front of the wheelhouse,
your administration may require halt of
transmission within a certain sector of
scanner revolution. This is possible Ask
your FURUNO representative or dealer to
provide this feature.

Do not open the equipment
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.

Only qualified personnel

ELECTRICAL e
SHOCK should work inside the
HAZARD equipment.

Wear a safety belt and hard
hat when working on the
scanner unit.

Serious injury or death can
result if someone falls from
the radar scanner mast.

Construct a suitable service platform
from which to install the scanner unit.

Serious injury or death can result if some-
one falls from the radar scanner mast.

. Distance to| Distance to
Model Rid'ator 100W/m2 | 10W/m?2
ype ; ;
point point
SN4A — 1.2m
FR-2165DS
SN5A — 1.0m

Turn off the power at the mains switch-
board before beginning the installation.

Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can
result if the power is left on or is applied
while the equipment is being installed.

Do not install the display unit where it
may get wet from rain or water splash.

Water in the display unit can result in fire,
electrical shock or equipment damage.




/AN WARNING

Be sure that the power supply is
compatible with the voltage rating of
the equipment.

Connection of an incorrect power supply
can cause fire or equipment damage. The
voltage rating of the equipment appears
on the label above the power connector.

Use only the specified power cable.

Fire or equipment damage can result if a
different cable is used.

A CAUTION

Ground the equipment to
prevent electrical shock and
mutual interference.

Observe the following compass safe
distances to prevent deviation of a
magnetic compass:

Standard | Steering
compass compass
B's.p'ay 1.70m | 0.90m
nit
Scanner 215m | 1.60m
Unit
Power
supply 050m | 0.30m
unit
PSU-004
Power
supply 120m | 0.90m
unit
PSU-001




TABLE OF CONTENTS

EQUIPMENT LISTS oot iv
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ..ot vi
MOUNTING

3 RS 1o~ Vg1 =T U o P PRPUUSUR 1-1
1.2 DISPIAY UNIT .ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e e e e e aaann 1-7
1.3 POWEr SUPPIY UNIES ...ttt e e e e e e e e 1-15
WIRING

2 S Y= ] 1= G o | 2-1
2.2 DISPIAY UNIL ..ottt e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaaaas 2-5
2.3 Changing AC Power Specification of Display Unit .............cccciiiiiiiiiiiees 2-10
2.4 POWEr SUPPIY UNIES ..ot e e e e e e eeeaaaeeas 2-11
2.5 Installation and Connection of Rectifier Unit ............ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2-13

INITIALIZATION AND ADJUSTMENT

3.1 TuniNg INIGANZATION ... e e e e eaaeas 3-1
3.2 Accessing Menus for Initialization and Adjustment ... 3-1
3.3 Adjusting Video Signal LEVEL ........ccooo e 3-1
3.4 Heading AIGNMENT ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e b e e e eaaaaaeeas 3-2
3.5  AdJUSEING SWEEP TIMING ...uevttiiiiiieieee ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e s s ennsbeeeeeeeaaaaeas 3-3
3.6 SUPPresSINg MaiN BaANQ .......uueiiiiiiiiiaiiiiie et a s 3-3
3.7 Confirming Magnetron Heater VOItAgE ...........uueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieee e 3-4
3.8 Initial SEttiNG MENUS ........eiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e as 3-6

INSTALLATION OF OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

4.1 GYro CONVEITEr GC-8 ...t e e e 4-1
4.2 ARP BOAId ARP =26 ... e 4-7
4.3 RP BOAIA RP-26 ... oo 4-10
4.4 Performance MONITOr PM-=30 ......coouiiiiiiiee e e e a e 4-14
T A\ =1 1.4 1 S TR 4-15
PACKING LIST S oo e ettt ettt A-1
OUTLINE DRAWINGS ..o ettt D-1
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM ..o, S-1
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS e ettt S-2



EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard Supply

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
SN4A-RSB-0051-N-3 - 24 rpm, 2500 mm, no deicer
SN4A-RSB-0051-1-3 - Select 24 rpm, 2500 mm, w/deicer

Scanner Unit one
SN5A-RSB-0051-N-3 - 24 rpm, 2700 mm, no deicer
SN5A-RSB-0051-1-3 - 24 rpm, 2700 mm, w/deicer
Display Unit RDP-124 - 1
PSU-001-60 - 100 VAC
Power Supply
Unit for PSU-001-61 - Sg:]ee‘:t 110 VAC
Scanner Unit
PSU-001-62 - 115 VAC
Power Supply  |pg.004-2-50-5 - 1
Unit
Spare Parts SP03-12800 000-087-692 1 For DC power
CP03-14601, CP03-19103,
CP03-19900 000-089-393 CP03-13916, CP03-13907, S
Signal Cable S03-84-15 (15 m) | E
CPO03-14601, CP03-19103, E
CP03-19910 000-089-394 CP03-13916, CP03-13907, P
Installation Select [Signal Cable S03-84-20 (20 m) |
Materials* one [CP03-14601, CP03-19103, c
CP03-19920 000-089-395 CP03-13916, CP03-13907, K
Signal Cable S03-84-30 (30 m) I
CP03-14601, CP03-19103, N
CP03-19930 000-089-396 CP03-13916, CP03-13907, G
Signal Cable S03-84-60 (60 m) L
FP03-06201, FP03-06502
- - - ) ] I
FP03-06510 000-089-400 FP03-06503 S
Accessories 1 |For console: FP03-06201, T
FP03-06550 000-089-476 FP03-06502, FP03-06503, S
FP03-06504

* CP03-14601: For scanner unit, CP03-19103: For display unit, CP03-13916: For power supply unit
PSU-004, CP03-13907: For power supply unit PSU-001




Optional Equipment

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Rectifier RU-3423 000-030-443 1 AC - 24VDC
Slave Display FMD-8010 - 1
Gyro Converter GC-8-2 008-446-520 1 set |Separate shipment
Interswitch RJ-7 - 1
Interswitch RJ-8 - 1
Performance Monitor PM-50 - 1
RU-1758 000-030-416 | 1 ﬁé%l\;y] 100V, for
| RU-1803 000-030-420 | 1 3?3%?;;“ 100V, for
Transformer Unit
RU-6522 000-030-410 | 1 [220V —-200V.for
RU-3305 000-030-448 1 |For deicer
PM Installation Kit OP03-150 008-485-490 1 set
ARPA ARP-26 008-485-500 1 set
Video Plotter e b 1 set fy(get%?é%ﬁgs,ucg?sme
RP-26-Z 008-485-520 For separate type control
aiﬂ?]rtf‘rfg conrol Head 5po3.151 008-485530 | 1
Alarm Kit OPO03-156 008-500-650 1




SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

SCANNER UNIT

POWER SUPPLY UNIT
PSU-001

RSB-0051

|

For 220/230 VAC
only '

DISPLAY UNIT

RDP-124
EC 61162-1Input/Output

| .
~ » Navigator

fffffffffffffffffffffffffffff Speed Log
Slave Display |
POWER SUPPLY FMD-8010
UNIT PSU-004 | | [ S Y/ /i Rre2s | s
24 VDC 0| (K&EBaa- SN/ Gyoconverter 7] greeieeeeoooeeeeeos
Lo Performance
9 ; Monitor
100/110/ ----- \RU-3423t-"Z |10 | PM-50
115/220/230 VAC, & e
1@, 50/60Hz D=
S e Gyrocompass
= (C
== For DE-ICER
z :
7777777 OPTION = L
< iRUA1803) =~ {RU-3305;
, 2 440 VAC ; 110/115/220 VAC
SHIP'S MAINS & [ 10.5060H, @ ® 4 5060 Hz
100/110/115/ 100 VAC
220/230 VAC 1¢, 50/60 Hz
1@, 50/60 Hz

Vi



1.1

MOUNTING

Scanner Unit

Mounting considerations

The scanner unit is generally installed either on top of the wheelhouse or on the
radar mast, on a suitable platform. Locate the scanner unit where there is a
good all-round view.

No funnel, mast or derrick should be within the vertical beamwidth of the scan-
ner in the bow direction, especially zero degrees +5°, to prevent blind sectors
and false echoes on the radar picture.

It is rarely possible to place the scanner unit where a completely clear view in
all directions is available. Thus, you should determine the angular width and
relative bearing of any shadow sectors for their influence on the radar at the
first opportunity after fitting.

Locate the antenna of a direction finder clear of the scanner unit to prevent
interference to the direction finder. A separation of more than two meters is
recommended.

To lessen the chance of picking up electrical interference, avoid where possible
routing the signal cable near other onboard electrical equipment. Also avoid
running the cable in parallel with power cables.

A magnetic compass will be affected if placed too close to the scanner unit.
Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation of a mag-
netic compass: Standard compass, 2.15 m, Steering compass, 1.60 m.

Do not paint the radiator aperture, to ensure proper emission of the radar waves.

The signal cable run between the scanner and the display is available in lengths
of 15 m (standard), 20 m, 30 m and 60 m. Whatever length is used it must be
unbroken; namely, no splicing allowed.

Deposits and fumes from a funnel or other exhaust vent can adversely affect
the aerial performance and hot gases may distort the radiator portion. The scan-
ner unit must not be mounted where the temperature is more than 70°C.

The scanner base is made of cast aluminum. To prevent electrolytic corrosion
of the scanner base, use the seal washers and corrosion-proof rubber mat and
ground the unit with the ground wire (supplied).

Leave sufficient space around the unit for maintenance and servicing. See the
scanner unit outline drawing for recommended maintenance space.

1-1



Installation precaution for S-band scanner unit

If an S-band scanner unit is mounted near the end of a platform to provide suffi-
cient rotation clearance for the radiator, the scanner unit, because of its weight,
swings up and down by ship’s vibration and rolling, exerting excessive levels of
stress at the base of the radiator, which can damage the radiator. To prevent this,
relocate the scanner unit, or if relocation is not possible, reinforce the platform.

Pole for DF, etc.

-

I ]

I
U

Remarkable vibration
(pitching)

Mounting
position

EXAMPLE

Pole for DF

Mount the scanner unit
— Directly on the mast or
on the platform, as near
as possible to the center
of the mast.

Figure 1-1 Mounting of S-band scanner unit

1-2



Scanner unit assembling

The scanner radiator and the scanner housing are shipped in separate packages
and must be assembled at installation. Assemble them as below.

The scanner unit may be assembled before hoisting it to the mounting platform.
However, do not lift the scanner unit by the radiator.

1.
2.

Remove two protective caps from the radiator flange and rotary joint flange.

Grease an O-ring and place it in the groove of the rotary joint flange. Make sure
the O-ring is not pinched during assembling.

Secure the feeder waveguide to the rotary joint flange with four M6x16 hex
bolts.

Fix the feeder waveguide on the radiator bracket with a waveguide clamp, a
clamp insulator, two flat washers, and two M6x50 hex bolts.

Grease other O-ring and set it in the groove of the radiator flange.

6. Setthe scanner radiator to the bracket and fix it temporarily with eight M10x20

hex bolts, spring washers and flat washers.

7. Fasten the feeder waveguide to the radiator flange with four M6x16 hex bolls.

Fasten the scanner radiator to the bracket with eight M10x20 bolts.



Scanner radiator

Radiator flange

Waveguide flange

Feeder waveguide Hex bolt M6x50

Rotary joint flange

Hex bolt M10x20

\ax;\
\ Spring washer M10

_Flat washer M10

Hex bolt M6x16 Flat washer M6

Waveguide clamp

Clamp insulator

Note 1: Coat bolts, nuts, washers and waveguide flanges outside O-ring grooves to prevent
electrolytic corrosion. (Do not allow silicone sealant to touch O-ring and O-ring grooves.)

Apply silicone sealant here.

Radiator
flange

\ Apply silicone sealant here.

Note 2: Do not pinch O-ring and keep it clean.

Note 3: Use grease on scanner covers and O-rings. Do not use silicone sealant.

Figure 1-2 Scanner unit assembling

Waveguide
flange
—




Mounting the scanner unit

1.

Referring to the scanner outline drawing, drill four bolt holes (15 mm dia.) in the
radar mast platform or the deck.

2. Place the corrosion-proof rubber mat (supplied) on the mounting platform.

3. Using the two L-angle metal plates on the scanner top, lift the scanner base

with the antenna radiator and place the scanner unit on the rubber mat. Orient
the scanner so its cable glands face the ship’s stern.

Feeder waveguide
\ Note 2
/o

L-angle
metal plate

Note 1

Place the rope around scanner radiator
(feeder waveguide side) to prevent
scanner from rotating when lifting

the scanner base.

Note 1: Take care not to damage scanner exterior
by the rope.

Note 2: Tensile load should not be applied
to scanner radiator.

Figure 1-3 How to lift the scanner unit

Fix the scanner base to the mounting platform with four M12x60 hex bolts,
nuts, washers and seal washers (supplied).

Arrange the grounding terminal at the nearest grounding spot with the M6x25
hex bolt, nut and washers (supplied). Then, fix a ground wire (RW-4747, 320
mm long) to the terminal.

Connect the other end of the ground wire to the ground terminal of the scanner
unit.

Coat grounding terminal and fixing bolts on the scanner unit with silicone seal-
ant (supplied).

1-5



ANT MOTOR SW ——

—
2
]

Ground
wire

Ground sy “T Hex bolt
wie \\\\\\\\/x\\\\

Welding

Arrange ground terminal at
nearest grounding spot.

;.‘-j"l [ J7\ - Seal washer
:\\" \\ Corrosion proof

7/// ///A rubber mat

Set seal washer and corrosion-proof
rubber mat, and apply silicone
sealant.

Coat with silicone sealant
after attaching ground
wire.

Ground wire — V2

Scanner body

Ground terminal is fitted to
the scanner body at the factory.

Figure 1-4 Mounting of scanner unit

1-6



1.2 Display Unit

Before mounting the display unit

If Gyro Converter GC-8 (option) is to be used, install and setup the GYRO CON-
VERTER Board before mounting the display unit, because of the difficulty involved
in doing it after the display unit is installed. Instructions for installation and setup
are in Chapter 4.

Mounting considerations

When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the following points:

Mounting procedure

Tabletop mounting

This procedure requires two people
to complete.

1. Make four holes of 12 mm diam-

Select a location where the display unit can be viewed and operated conve-
niently and where the screen can be viewed while facing towards the bow.

Locate the unit out of direct sunlight and away from heat sources because of
heat that can build up inside the cabinet.

Locate the equipment away from places subject to water splash and rain.

The display unit is very heavy. Be sure the mounting location is strong enough
to support the weight of the unit under the continued vibration which is normally
experienced on the ship. If necessary reinforce the mounting location.

Determine the mounting location considering the length of the signal cable be-
tween the scanner unit and the display unit and the power supply cable be-
tween the display unit and the Power Supply Unit PSU-004.

Leave sufficient space on the sides and rear of the unit to facilitate mainte-
nance. Also, leave a foot or so of “service loop” in cables behind the unit so it
can be pulled forward for servicing or easy removal of connectors.

A magnetic compass will be affected if placed too close to the display unit.
Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation of a mag-
netic compass: Standard compass, 1.70 m, Steering compass, 0.90 m.

eter in the mounting location re-
ferring to the_ outline drawing at Left, right
the end of this manual. arm cover

Unfasten the screws fixing the
right and left brackets on the con-
trol panel.

\ M4x10

Unfasten bolts (four total) in the

brackets. .
Figure 1-5 Control head



4. While one person is holding the mounting base at the sides, pull the handle on
the underside of the control head to draw the display unit toward you until you
hear a click.

A CAUTION

Use two people to complete
this step.

The display unit may fall to Q‘ —

the deck when it is pulled
forward, since the mounting
base is not yet fastened to

4

the mounting location. K
Handle =

ull forward

Figure 1-6 Display unit

5. This step requires two people to complete. While raising the monitor until the
CRT is horizontal, fix the stay as follows:

a) Raise the stay as shown below.

Two warning labels on
the underside of monitor
HORIZONTAL
A WARNING

Possibility of injury.
Hold handle when
mounting display unit.

A WARNING

Display unit may fall.
Z, Lock stay before
servicing.

Figure 1-7 Display unit, inside view

1-8



b) While pushing the stopper, set the catch on the display unit in the hole at the
front edge of the stay.

@ Stopper

/

Catch

\ Stay

Figure 1-8 Setting catch to hole in stay

c) Release hand from stopper.

Release stopper;
fix stay.

®

Figure 1-9 Stay fixed

6. Fasten the display unit to the mounting location at front fixing holes (2 points)
with M10 bolts, nuts and flat washers, using the pipe box spanner (supplied).

You cannot fasten the display unit at the rear fixing holes while the monitor is
raised.

7. Retract the stay and lower the monitor.

8. Fasten the display unit to the mounting locations at rear fixing holes (2 points)
with M10 bolts, nuts and flat washers, using the pipe box spanner (supplied).

The rear left hole is hid under the PTU cover. Remove the cover as follows:

(1) Unfasten five M3x8 screws at the top of the PTU cover and two M4x8
screws at the front of the cover to slide the cover toward the front side.

(2) Remove the cover by grasping the knob on the top of the cover.



Fixing hole (rear)

L I T TR
1l o @@\% O -
* . * ® (O E—
M3x8, 5 pcs. | o — KTb @j Jﬁﬁ

@@

S =

Slide forward.

L B -

[©) &)
o M4x8, 2 pcs.
p
@ 2
Fixing hole (front)
N -

Figure 1-10 How to remove the PTU cover

9. Push the monitor forward until you hear a click.

10.Fix the brackets with the M10 bolts removed at step 3.

Console type mounting

1. Make six holes of 15 mm diameter and a cable entrance hole through the deck
referring to the outline drawing at end of this manual.

2. Open the front cover.

3. Fix the equipment with M12 bolts, nuts and washers.

4. Hoist the console to the deck by using the eye bolts attached to the console.

Remove the eye bolts and set the cosmetic caps to the eye bolt holes.

Separating the control head

The control head connects to the display unit with a connection cable, thus it can
be located where desired, using the separate control head kit (option). Follow the
procedure on the next page to separate the control head from the display unit.

1-10



Separate type control head kit (Type: OP03-151, No.: 008-485-530)

Name Type Qty Code No. Remarks
Cable Assy. UL246SB20P/1P | 1 |000-140-812 |10 m, 0359422
';'ggf"p Rubber | o 1042.c-4505 4 |000-800-986 | witape
Monitor Front 153 144.1361 1 [100-263-340
Cover
KB Fixing Plate | 03-144-1691 1 [100-263-940
Handle Plate | 03-144-1632 1 |100-268-040

Display unit modification procedure

1. Raise the monitor unit referring to procedure for tabletop mounting on page 1-
1.

2. Unplug two connectors from the control head cable (P412 from MOTHER Board
and J583) and unfasten two earth wires.

PTU COVER

— Control Head

J583 Cable

Earth Wire

418 ! —
MB 03P9251
@ I
e
D g
OINT ¢
03P9252 ﬁ c

Figure 1-11 Display unit, inside view

Lower the monitor.
Unfasten the M4 screw fixing the ground terminal of the connection cable.
Push the monitor forward until you hear a click.

o 0 A~ W

Unscrew four screws fixing the top cover of the display unit.

1-11



7. Remove three clamps fixing the connection cable in the monitor unit.

8. Unfasten four screws fixing the right and left brackets on the control head.

9. Unfasten four screws fixing the right and left covers of the display unit.

10.Unfasten six screws fixing the right and left KB arms.

11.Unfasten three screws fixing the panel cover.

03-144-1341
M5x25 SUS 3 pcs.

KB arm (R)

03-144-1342
L
. ‘/ ?
// M5x25 SUS 3 pcs.

e “— M5x25 SUS 4 pcs.
‘V,/
Figure 1-12 Detaching the control head

Control head modification procedure

1.

Unfasten eight screws (M4X8) on the underside of the control head. Unplug
connectors P314, P312 and P317 from the control head. Separate the KB bot-
tom plate from the control head.

Unfasten the screw (M4) fixing the ground terminal and two screws (M4X8)
fixing the clamp. Remove the connection cable assy.

Unfasten two screws (M6X12) from the inside of the bottom plate of the control
head to dismount the handle.

1-12



4. Replace the cable assy. with cable assy. UL2464SB2-0P/1P (10 m, supplied)
as below and reassemble the control head.

KB Fixing Plate

Screw

/M4X8 (8 pcs.)

P312 FX Connector

Replace with ~ SPacer pan-head Screw M4X8 (2 pcs.)
cable assy. in Be careful not to pinch cable between
kit. KB clamp and spacer.

Figure 1-13 Control head

Connection of display unit to control head

1. Attach the handle to the handle plate, using the screws for the handle and
bottom cover of the control head.

2. Attach the handle plate to location where the KB arms were fastened.

3. Pull the monitor toward you until you hear click.

4. Lead in the cable assy. (option) from the rear entrance of the display unit. See
Chapter 2.

5. Raise the monitor and fix the stay.

6. Inside the display unit, fasten ground wire of the cable assembly with an M4
screw on the chassis.

1-13



Plug in two connectors of connection cable (P412, J583: See illustration on the
previous page.)

8. Lower the monitor.

9. Attach the monitor front cover (option) to the place the panel cover have been,

using the screw for the panel cover.

10.Attach rubber to feet to the bottom of the keyboard if the keyboard is not going

to be permanently fixed. To fix the keyboard to a desired location, fasten the KB
fixing plate to the keyboard and desired location with two upset screws (M5X25,
formerly used to fasten KB arms) and two tapping screws (6.5, local supply)
as below.

KB Fixing Plate

|
| | ]

@@:E 3 @@

. @- C]CJ @@B
Q@Q

CONTROL HEAD

Screw

KB Fixing

Plate M5X25

CONTROL HEAD TOP VIEW Upset
Screw

Figure 1-14 How to attach KB fixing plate

11. Set dust cover KB (supplied) on the control head.

Attachment of hood

1.

Set two spacers (supplied) to the lower two of the four M5 holes in the CRT
panel.

2. Screw two screws (supplied) into the holes in the hood.

Set the bottom of the hood to the screws at the bottom of the CRT panel, and
then fasten the two screws at the top of the hood to the CRT panel.

1-14



1.3 Power Supply Units

The Power Supply Unit PSU-001 (for scanner unit) and PSU-004 (for display unit)
do not contain usual operating controls. Therefore, they can be installed in any
recessed place either in vertical or horizontal position. (For the console mount
display unit, the PSU-004 can be installed inside the console.) However, select a
dry and well-ventilated location and observe the compass safe distances below to
prevent deviation of a magnetic compass.

Standard Steering
compass compass
PSU-001 120m 090 m
(for scanner unit) : :
PSU-004
(for display unit) 0.50m 0.30m

1-15



WIRING

2.1 Scanner Unit

Two signal cables are terminated at the scanner unit: signal cable S03-84 and
signal cable 660V-MPYCY-16 from the Power Supply Unit PSU-004.

Preparations

Open the port side cover (six bolts) of the scanner unit. Unfasten fixing plates to
acess terminal boards.

Signal cable S03-84

1. Shorten the cable, extending the length actually required by 600 mm. Strip off
about 600 mm of the anti-corrosive vinyl sheath, and 590 mm of the armor and
the inner vinyl sheath being careful not to nick the braided shield.

b Approx. 550 mm ——
E) 4 L Inner shield
Anti-corrosive  Armor — Outer shield
vinyl sheath ADprOX. 540 mim —

Figure 2-1 Fabricating the signal cable S03-84

N

Turn off the ANT MOTOR SW on the scanner unit(Refer to Figure 1-4).

w

Unravel the outer shield with a screwdriver or similar tool to expose the cores
beneath the outer shield.

IN

. Similar to step 2, expose the cores beneath the inner shield. Mark all cores for
future identification.

5. Slide the clamping gland, washers and gasket onto the cable. (Use lower side
gland.)

Gasket

CHII

Clamping gland Washer

Seal with putty
after tightening.

1]

Figure 2-2 Passing clamping gland, washers and gasket on signal cable

2-1



6. Ground the armor through the two washers as shown above. Trim the shields
considering their location on the earth terminal inside the scanner unit. Fit a
crimp-on lug (yellow, FV5.5-4, g4) to inner and outer shields, then connect
them to the ground terminal inside the scanner unit.

7. Determine the length of each core considering its location on STB-1 in the
scanner unit (see the interconnection diagram on page S-1). Remove approx.
6 mm of the vinyl insulation from the end of each core and fix the crimp-on lug
FV1.25-M3 (Red) to each core.

8. Remove the outer sheath of the coaxial cable (2C-2V) by 75 mm. Pull back the
braided shield to expose the inner core. Remove approx. 25 mm of insulator
from the end of inner core and fold back conductor as illustrated below. Shorten
the shield leaving approx. 45 mm. Fit crimp-on lugs to the conductor (FVD1.25-
3, Red) and braided shield (FV1.25-M3, Red).

75 mm
Coaxial cable l I

I —
2C-2V RRRIRRRIRERELIEK

—— Fold back the conductor
as illustrated below.

Inner core

. Conductor
(o) Crimp-on lug
FVD1.25-3
(Red, 113)

. —
Crimp-on lug 6 mm
FV1.25-M3
(Red, O03)

Figure 2-3 Fabrication of coaxial cable

9. Lead cable into cable gland, tighten clamping gland and seal with putty.

10.Connect wiring to terminal STB-1 in the scanner unit referring to the intercon-
nection diagram.

Signal cable 660V-MPYCY-16 (JIS cable)

1. Unfasten the clamping gland from the upper cable gland, and remove the gas-
ket and flat washers.

2. Shorten the cable as appropriate. Remove the vinyl sheath by 600 mm. Re-
move the armor by 590 mm.

A
MO 590 mm

} Conductors

600 mm -+

Core
¢=1.25 mm?

Figure 2-4 Fabrication of signal cable 660V-MPYCY-16

2-2



3.

Slide the clamping gland, washers and gasket on the power cable. Fold back
the armor by 5 mm, then put it between washer and cable gland body as below.

Gasket Armor (folded back)
Seal with putty
after tightening. - r—_——_z%

e ==

Flat

washer Cable gland
Flat
washer  Flat
washer

Figure 2-5 Passing clamping gland, washers and gasket on the signal cable

4.

Determine the length of the cores considering their location on STB-2 and STB-
3. Trim conductors as necessary.

Ground the armor by inserting it through the two flat washers near the cable
gland.

Remove the sheath of each core by 6 mm. Fix crimp-on lugs (FV1.25-4, blue,
@4) to each conductor. Make sure each connection is secure both electrically
and mechanically.

Lead cable into cable gland, tighten clamping gland and seal with putty.

8. Connect the conductors to STB-2 and STB-3, referring to the interconnection

diagram on page S-1.

Check for loose screws and poor contact on crimp-on lugs. Close terminal
boards.

10.Grease the fixing bolts for the cover, gasket and tap holes in the scanner chas-

sis. Attach cover.

When the de-icer is installed

1) Before beginning any work on the scanner unit, turn off the breaker for the de-

icer line at the main switchboard to remove the power (100 VAC, 1@) to the de-
icer. (Turning off the power to the display unit has no effect.)

2) The neck of the scanner unit becomes VERY HOT when the de-icer is working.

(The de-icer turns on when ambient temperature is below 0°C.)



STB-3

| Photo No. 2919

Cable clamp (3 pcs.) STB-1

TB fixing plate (1)
m — TB fixing plate (2)

Figure 2-6 Scanner unit, port side view

/
=
4

-
b -
o -

£
#

Photo No. 2918 .
Ground terminal

Figure 2-7 Scanner unit, starboard side view, Tx chassis removed

2-4



2.2 Display Unit
Fabricating the power cable DPYCY-3.5 (JIS cable)

Remove the vinyl sheath by 80 mm.
Cut off jute tape wrapped around the armor.
Unravel the armor to expose the cores by about 35 mm.

W nNE

Remove insulation of cores by about 10 mm. Fix crimp-on lugs to the cores and
armor.

5. Cover the armor with vinyl tape, leaving the portion which will lie inside the
cable clamp untaped.

@ § , DPYCY-35 |
About 80 mm

Vinyl sheath I
\ 40 mm | 5 mm

(b)g_g\ =]

Armor

10 mm

(c) :::Ig

Lay this part in cable clamp.

o TENHES

Taping

O

Armor

Core
S =3.5mm’
0 =2.4mm

sheath

DPYCY-3.5 sectional view
Figure 2-8 Fabrication of power cable DPYCY-3.5 (JIS cable)




Leading in cables to the display unit

The cable clamp may be positioned inside the display unit (default arrangement),
outside the display unit or at the bottom of the display unit (when using console
mount). When the cable clamp is located outside or beneath the display unit, use
the bottom clamp front plate and bottom clamp rear plate (supplied with installa-

tion materials).

Also, use the shielding foam (supplied) to protect against noise radiation.

Cable fed from back of display unit (default method)

Nav equipment )
(Gyrocompass)@SIave display

Keyboard
Log /\\»E K X j
oy~ Q) scmy

Cable position in clamp
(Display unit, rear view)

(D) Rear clamp plate

(C) Signal cable
\gl

(Aluminum)

Hex bolt e %

M5X12 SUS

2 pcs
Hex bolt
— Navigation M5X35 SUS
2 pcs
r External CRT
ternal C Hex bolt
M5X35 SUS
2 pcs

(Construction of
cable clamp)

? ~__Panhead screw

M4X8

(D) Rear clamp

(C) signal clamp
(Aluminum)

(B) Power clamp
(Aluminum)

(A) Rear clamp
base

5

(B) Power clamp

Rear cable entrance

Make sure shielding foam contacts rear chassis.

N

/!

(Aluminum)

ﬁm— —] Cable

A

(A) Rear clamp base

@)
O

OO0

Shielding foam
(Display unit, rear view)

(Display unit, right-hand side view)
Figure 2-9 Default cable clamp position

» Place shielding foam between cables, and then attach the foam to aluminum

clamps.

» Fill unused clamp holes with shielding foam.

2-6



Cable fed from outside display unit

Shielding foam (D) Rear clamp plate
1 |-1C) Signal clamp
(Aluminum)
—
E] | ,_I (B) Power clamp
(A) Rear clamp base ,—‘E‘— T (Aluminum)

Bottom clamp front plate

M5x10 (2 pcs) (Installation materials)

(Installation materials)
Rear cable entrance
(Display unit, right-hand side view)
Figure 2-10 Clamp position outside display unit
* Place shielding foam between cables inside of display unit, and then attach
foam to chassis.

* Fill unused clamp holes with shielding foam.
Cables fed from bottom of display unit (for console mount)

Lead in cables through the cable clamp at the rear of the console and ground their
shields in the cable clamp. For signal cable, remove vinyl sheath where cable lies
in cable clamp. Fasten cables with cable ties.

Seventh hole
from the top

Power Cable
(For display unit)

Gyrocompass Log Sigpal Cable

Performance

Monitor .
Power Cable Slave Display

(For PM)

[ Cable Arrangement in the Console (Top view) ]

Close shutter door and cover
it with aluminum tape to keep
foreign objects out of the
display unit.

SIGNAL CABLE:

Remove the vinyl sheath here.
(1300 mm from display unit end
of cable remove sheath by 70 mm.)

Figure 2-11 Clamp position at bottom of display unit

2-7



Connections

Open the display unit and fix it with the stay. (For procedure see page 1-6.) Re-
move the shield cover from the INT Board. Connect signal, power, gyro and log
cables as shown on the next page. Optional equipment are connected to the INT
Board. Be sure to ground the display unit.

Gyro  ship’s

mains
Scanner | Log

(Tabletop type) O (Tabletop type)
0O

Unit
Fasten shield here. I Ground terminal

-
PTU BOARD Q-
03P9245

Fasten shields
here together.
(Console type)

Terminal
board

| o
o
OG————} POWER switch
O (for maintenance,
©)
\

always ON)

Connect coax -

MOTHER BOARD cable here. L Signal cable should
03P9251 touch edge of
' T : [O]1 partition board.
o g o U —— Fasten TX-HV
0o 0 line to #1 terminal.
; J448[\ To fasten;
o o g \ ) 1. Slide terminal.
0o B 2. Lift terminal to
50 oo - remove.
0 O

INT BOARD GYRO CONVERTER
03P9252 BOARD 64P1106 O M4X8 (2 pcs.)

Y Fix the DJ1 connector with
two M3x8 screws (supplied).
Jaas []

1442 D J457 D J450 D Location of connectors
on the INT Board. See
next page for connector

3aa3 [ | gass| ] aasa| ] description.

saas [ | sasa[] ass [] 9460 [ ] & CAUTION

Ground the equipment to
46 [ ] prevent electrical shock

aas1[ ] aaes [ ] and mutual interference.
sa67 | |

J463 D J452 D J462 D 1449 D Bind the cables so as not to pinch them
between the monitor and mounting base.
Take special care with the high voltage

Jase [ | 465 D line.

Figure 2-12 Display unit, inside view



Connectors on the INT Board

Table 2-1 Connectors on the INT Board

Signal name |Name on Connector | Connector | Applicable Remarks
pch no. type equipment
Input Signal
Gyro signal J4 VH, 3 pin *. On pch
15 VH. 5 pin A64P1106 (option)
Speed log LOG J448 NH, 3 pin 200 pulses/nm, etc.
signal
Radar buoy RADAR J445 NH, 4 pin
signal BUOY
Remote EXT-RADAR |J458 NH, 8 pin
display signal |or RJ-7
Output Signal
External EXT-ARPA Ja44 NH, 8 pin Heading, bearing,
ARPA Tx trigger
signal
Slave display | SLAVE Ja42 NH, 8 pin CD-140, CD-141, Heading, bearing,
signal Ja43 GD-500, video, Tx trigger
GD-500MK2,
FMD-800,
FMD-8010 *1
*1: Display unit for
FR-2105 series
radar can be used
as slave display
unit.
Buzzer signal | EXT-BUZ J451 NH, 9 pin Speaker w/amp Speaker signal
Monitor signal J449 NH, 10 pin VER synchronous,
HOR synchronous,
video (NTSC for-
mat)
RS-232C RS-232C J456 NH, 4 pin
Analog ANALOG J453 NH, 3 pin
External EXT ALARM | J452 NH, 3 pin
buzzer (AC)
Input/Output Signal
INS data INS. DATA J455 NH, 5 pin
RJ-7 RJ-7 Jas7 NH, 15 pin
RJ-8 RJ-8 J416 NH, 4 pin On Mother Board
03P9251
Nav data NAV DATA J450 NH, 5 pin
ARPA data ARPA DATA | J454 NH, 5 pin
PM_ON_OFF |PM_PINT Jall XH, 3 pin On Mother Board

03P9251

Note: How to attach NH connector is shown on the next page.




How to attach NH connector

~
HOW TO ATTACH NH CONNECTOR TO SIGNAL CABLE
NH connector wire Shrink tubing
Solder (03¢
NH connector 20mm
housing
@ Insert NH connector @ cut shrink tubing @ Solder connector  @WHeat shrink
wire into NH connector in 20 mm lengths and to signal cable. tubing with solder-
housing. slip onto each wire. ing iron.
- J

Figure 2-13 How to attach NH connector

2.3 Changing AC Power Specification of Display Unit

To operate the display unit from 100 VAC or 220 VAC power, add or delete jumper
wires on the PTU Board and change the power fuses inside the display unit as
shown in the table below according to ship’s mains. The figure below shows the
location of the power fuses and the jumper wires on the PTU Board.

Table 2-2 Jumper wire setting on the PTU board, fuse rating and power specification

Antenna Power
PCB Power Spec. rpm JP1 |JP2 [(JP3 |JP4 |JP91 |JP92 Fuses

03P9245A |100/110/115 VAC | 24 rpm YES | YES | YES [NO |NO NO 10A

03P9245D | 220/230 VAC 24 rpm NO |NO |NO |YES |NO NO 5A

Jumper wire to use:
JP1: 0.8 dia. gilded wire

JP2, JP3, JP4, JP91, JP92: type ERD-S2TCOV

JP1

— Fuse

JrP20 O
JP92

JP30O

JP4 O J%Ql

03P9245

PTU Board

Figure 2-14 Display unit, inside view

2-10



2.4 Power Supply Units
Power supply unit PSU-001 (for scanner unit)
Two cables run to the Power Supply Unit PSU-001, the power cable (DPYC-3.5)

from the Power Supply Unit PSU-004 and the signal cable (660V-MPYCY-16) from
the scanner unit.

Smm  Vinyl sheath 300 mm ———
v

JANTI-CORROSIVE
SHEATH

50 mm 5 mm

-1/Vinyl sheath

Crimp-on lug
FV5.5-4 Armor Vinyl tape
|
——.—ﬂ.
-a—
|
Clamp here.

Signal Cable 660V-MPYCY-16

Armor

Vinyl sheath Core No. | Connected to |Crimp-on Lug

(SECTIONAL VIEW) 1to9 PTB-2 FV1.25-M3 (Red)

Power Cable 250V-DPYC-3.5 10to 16 |PTB-1 FV2-4 (Blue)

Figure 2-15 Fabrication and connection of power cable and signal cable

Tap selection of T804:
connection of two
yellow wires should be
selected according to
supply voltage.
100VAC---tap"1"
110VAC---tap"5"
115VAC---tap"6"

Frequency setting of
HMB801: Select the slide
switch position "60Hz" or
"50HZ". The slide switch is
located rear side of the

hour meter. Cable clamp
Slide Switch
s
Front Rear

Hour Meter Slide view

Figure 2-16 Power supply unit PSU-001

2-11



Power supply unit PSU-004 (for display unit)

Wire the Power Supply Unit PSU-004 as shown in the interconnection diagram.

B
PTB14

B
PTB13

F1 10A

*

B
PTB12

F2 10A

F3 2A

* + = =

Photo No. 3148

Figure 2-17 Power supply unit PSU-004

The type and rating of the thermal relay (K2) are as below.

|_— Thermal relay

K2

Relay K3

—— Relay K1

. Thermal Relay (K2)
I\SAh'.p s Scanner Unit
ans Type Rating
24 VDC RSB-0051 BAC101505D 5A

—— Short Terminals !
Short between #4 and #6 on PTB14.

2-12



2.5 Installation and Connection of Rectifier Unit

For operation from ship’s mains of 100/110/115/220/230 VAC, the rectifier unit RU-
3423 is required. The rectifier unit can be installed in any dry, well-ventilated place.
Connect AC ship’s mains to the rectifier as below.

»
100V 110V 115V 0V 110V 115

|

1 10>

| )0 OOCI00
| o )
] }

i

2o lilsls
000
H s _-_JJ;: 24 VDC output

[
AC ship's mains

o o o o e e - - A

Connections for 100 VAC ship's mains

L)

|

1

] 00V 110V 115V 0V 100V 115V
} @Q 00 O
I

]

i

b et o o o e o -

....... - /‘———
WENOIOL g
ééj 41516
w 9 J"
ST
Y 8Lk -1_24vDC output
3o -

= wHT
[

AC ship's mains
Connections for 220 VAC ship's mains

Figure 2-18 Rectifier unit connections

2-13



INITIALIZATION AND ADJUSTMENT

3.1 Tuning Initialization

3.2

3.3

Tune the radar as follows: Press [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [2] [O] [O] [O] (TUNE
INITIALIZE on RADAR 3 menu) and press the [ENT] key. Also, confirm that
“2.MODEL" is setto “2165DS” in the INITIAL SETTING 4 menu, referring to page
3-6. If the setting is wrong, trouble may result.

Accessing Menus for Initialization and Adjustment

To access them do the following:

1. Turn on the power.

2. Press the [RADAR MENU] key five times while pressing and holding down
the [HL OFF] key.

Restoring default settings

1. Press [RADAR MENU] [0][0] [O] [2] [0] [O] [O] to display the INITIAL SETTING
4 menu.

2. Press the [0] key to select FACTORY DEFAULT.

Adjusting Video Signal Level

When the signal cable is very long, the video amplifier input level decreases,
shrinking target echoes. To prevent this, confirm (and adjust if necessary) video
amplifier input level.

1. Connect an oscilloscope to TP6 on the INT Board (03P9252) in the display
unit.

2. Transmit on the 12 nm range.

3. Adjust R21 on the INT Board so the value of TP6 is 4 Vpp. (For remote dis-
play, adjust R134 on the INT Board.)

TP10 o TP6

INT Board
(03P9252)

Figure 3-1 Display pedestal




3.4 Heading Alignment

You have mounted the scanner unit facing straight ahead in the direction of the
bow. Therefore, a small but conspicuous target dead ahead visually should ap-
pear on the heading line (zero degrees).

In practice, you will probably observe some small bearing error on the display
because of the difficulty in achieving accurate initial positioning of the scanner
unit. The following adjustment will compensate for this error.

Correct bearing
relative to heading

a Apparent position b
RN of target N

b + Target
..~ Apparent Correct
. position bearing
of target relative to
heading

Scanner mounted  Picture appears Scanner mounted Picture appears
error to port deviated clockwise. error to starboard deviated counterclockwise.
(HDG SW advanced) (HDG SW delayed)

Figure 3-2 Heading alignment
1. Turn on the power. Press [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [O] [2] [2] to select HL ALIGN
on the INITIAL SETTING1 menu.

2. Select a target echo (by gyrocompass, for example) at a range between 0.125
and 0.25 nm, preferably near the heading line.

3. Operate the EBL control to bisect the target echo with the heading line. (The
value shown on the display is scanner position in relation to ship's bow.)

4. Press [ENTER] to finish.

3-2



3.5 Adjusting Sweep Timing

3.6

Sweep timing differs with respect to the length of the signal cable between the
scanner unit and the display unit. Adjust sweep timing at installation to prevent
the following symptoms:

o oA w N

The echo of a "straight" target (for example, pier), on the 0.25 nm range, will
appear on the display as being pulled inward or pushed outward. See Figure
3-3.

The range of target echoes will also be incorrectly shown.

(1) Correct (2) Target pushed (3) Target pushed
inward outward

Figure 3-3 Examples of correct and incorrect sweep timings
Turn on the power. Press [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [0] [2] [3] to select TIMING
ADJ on the INITIAL SETTING1 menu.
Transmit on the 0.25 nm range.
Adjust radar picture controls to display picture properly.
Select a target echo which should be displayed straightly.
Adjust the VRM control to straighten the target echo.
Press [ENTER].

Suppressing Main Bang

If main bang appears at the screen center, suppress it as follows.

1.
2.

N oo g k&

Turn on the power. Transmit on a long range and then wait ten minutes.
Adjust [GAIN] control to show a slight amount of noise on the display.

Select the 0.25 nm range. Adjust the [A/C SEA] control to suppress sea clut-
ter.

Press [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [O] [2] to open the INITIAL SETTING1 menu.
Press [7] to select 7.MBS.

Adjust the VRM control to adjust timing; the EBL control to adjust level.
Press [ENTER].



3.7 Confirming Magnetron Heater Voltage

Magnetron heater voltage is adjusted at the factory wit h a 15 m signal cable.
Therefore, when the signal cable is longer than 15 m, confirm that magnetron
heater voltage is within the prescribed rating as follows:

1. Disconnect P821 from the scanner unit.

Turn on the radar and press [RADAR MENU] [0] [O] [O] [2] [O] to open the
INITIAL SETTINGZ2 menu.

4. Press [5] to select the 5. SCANNER STOPPED field and the TX option.
5. Set the range to 0.125 nm.

6. Turn off the antenna switch in the display unit.

9.

ON
ANTENNA O Q
switch OFF
PM

ANTENNA

@)

TUNE

O []

DEGAUSS ERROR

Figure 3-5 Antenna switch in tuning compartment
Connect a multimeter, set to the 10 VDC range, between J829 #1 (+) and #2
(-) in the scanner unit.

Adjust the position of the sliding contact R812 to show a value between 7.0 V
and 7.6 V on the multimter.

Remove the TX-HV fuse (F801, 0.5A) from the power supply unit.

10.Transmit on maximum range.

11. Adjust the position of the sliding contact R811 to show a value between 4.7 V

and 5.3 V on the multimeter.

12.Insert TX-HV fuse F801.
13.Press [RADAR MENU] [0][0][0][2] [O] [5] to select the 5. SCANNER STOPPED

field and the TX option.

14.Turn on the ANT MOTOR SW on the scanner unit (Refer to Figure 1-4).



J829 R811 R812

Fuse
801

Photo No. 2917 Photo No. 2914

Figure 3-6 Scanner unit, power supply unit PSU-001

Note: When the length of the cable between the scanner unit and the power
supply unit is more than 60 meters, the magnetron heater voltage may not reach
the lower limit due to voltage drop. If this is the case, increase the voltage with the
sliding contact R813 in the power supply unit, and readjust with R811, R812 in

the scanner unit.

3-5



3.8

Initial Setting Menus

The INITIAL SETTING menus (four menus) and the OWN SHIP INFORMATION
menu setup the radar according to expected usage, authorities specification, ship's
characteristics, operator's preference, etc. Set items on each menu in accor-
dance with regulations/operator's preference. After entering initial settings, reset

the power.

Press [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [0] [2]

l

[OWN SHIP INFORMATION] [INITIAL SETTING 1]
1 [INITIAL SETTING(L)] 1 [FUNCTIONS(4)]
2 SHIP'S LENGTH 000m 2 HLALIGN
3 SHIP'S WIDTH 00m EBL 0.0°
4 RADAR POSN FOR BOW 000m 3 TIMING ADJ
FOR PORT 00m VRM 00.00
5 NAV ANT POSN FOR BOW 000m 4 ANT HGT 5m/7m/10m/15m/
FOR PORT 00m < 20m/30mMORE
6 TURN RATE 00KT Press [6] | 5LOG PULSE 200P
00.0°/s 6 [OWN SHIP INFORMATION]
00KT 7 MBS MBS TIMING VRM 0
00.0°/s MBS LEVEL EBL 0
7 SPEED RATE 00KT 8 ON TIME 000000.0H
0.00KT/s 9 TX TIME 000000.0H
00KT 0 [INITIAL SETTING(2)]
0.00KT/s
Press [0]
Y
[INITIAL SETTING 2]
1 [INITIAL SETTING(1)]
2 LOG GYRO INPUT LOG
PULSE/SERIAL DATA
Press [0] GYRO
\ AD/10/SERIAL DATA
3 OWN SHIP VECTOR COMPASS/COURSE
[INITIAL SETTING 4] % KEY BEEP ON/ORE
1 [INITIAL SETTING(3)] 5 SCANNER STOPPED ST-BY/TX
> MODEL FR-2115, 2125/ 6 VIDEO SIG ANALOG/DIGITAL
OTHER X.BND/ 7 ALARM LEVEL 4/5/6/7
FR-2165DS, 21355W/ 8 DISPLAY MAIN/SUB
OTHER S-BND 9 SECTOR BLKG OFF/ON ]
3TYPE RIN/G/D 000°  000°
4 CTR STC CURVE L/M/H 000° - 000
£ RJ7 OFF/ON 0 [INITIAL SETTING(3)]
6 RJ-8 OFF/ON
ANTA Press [0]
FR-2115, 2125/
OTHER X-BND/ Y
FR-2165DS, 21355W/ [INITIAL SETTING 3]
OTHER S-BND
ANT B 1 [INITIAL SETTING(2)]
FR-2115, 2125/ 2 TRAILS RESTART OFFION
OTHER X-BND/ 3 ECHO AVG W/O GYRO OFF/ON
FR-2165DS, 2135SW/ 4 HEAD UP TB SCALE DEG/16POINT
OTHER S-BND 5 CTR ECHO STRETCH OFF/ON
7 SHIP'S TYPE DEEP SEA/FISHING/ 6 VIDEO CONTRAST 1/2/3
LONG LINE FISHING 7 MAXIMUM RANGE 72/96/120
8 RANGE UNIT NM/SM/Km 8 ECHO FULL COLOR OFF/ON
9 CABLE LENGTH 500m/5000m 9 INDEX LINES 2/3/6
0 FACTORY DEFAULT 0 [INITIAL SETTING(4)]

3-6




INITIAL SETTING1 menu

Keying sequence: [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [O] [2]

HL ALIGN: Aligns heading.
TIMING ADJ: Adjusts sweep timing.

ANT HGT: Enter height of scanner above water. Select from 5 m, 7 m, 10 m, 15
m, 20 m, or more than 30 m.

LOG PULSE: Enter speed log's pulse rate.

OWN SHIP INFORMATION: Enter ship's characteristics; length, width, radar
scanner position, navigation antenna position, turn rate, and speed rate. See the
description on the next page for further details.

MBS: Suppresses main bang.

ON TIME, TX TIME: Shows number of hours the radar has been turned on and
transmitted, respectively. Value can be changed.

INITIAL SETTING2 menu

Keying sequence: [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [O] [2] [O]

LOG GYRO INPUT: Select LOG or GYRO input type. LOG: Select pulse or serial
data. GYRO: Digital from A/D converter or serial data.

OWN SHIP VECTOR: Select reference for own ship vector; compass or course.
KEY BEEP: Turns key response beep on or off.

SCANNER STOPPED: Set to ST-BY in normal use. TX enables transmission
state without scanner rotation.

VIDEO SIG: Set to ANLG (analog) for normal use. Select DIGITAL to adjust QV
(Quantized Video).

ALARM LEVEL: Sets echo strength which triggers guard alarm. "7" is strongest
echo; "4" is medium strength echo.

DISPLAY: Select radar display function; main or sub (slave).

SECTOR BLKG: Sets area (up to 2) where no radar pulses will be transmitted.
For example, set the area where an interfering object at the rear of the scanner
would produce a dead sector (area where no echoes appear) on the display. To
enter an area, select ON and enter relative bearing range of the area.

INITIAL SETTING3 menu

Keying sequence: [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [O] [2] [O] [O]

TRAILS RESTART: Selects whether to restart or discontinue target trails when
changing the range. ON restarts trailing on newly selected range; OFF discontin-
ues trails.

ECHO AVG W/O GYRO: Echo averaging can be turned on without gyrocompass
connection.



HEAD UP TB SCALE: Bearing scale may be shown in degrees or compass
points in the head-up mode.

CTR ECHO STRETCH: Turn on to enlarge echoes in the range up to the first
range ring.

VIDEO CONTRAST: For factory use. Do not change setting.
MAXIMUM RANGE: For factory use. Do not change setting.

ECHO FULL COLOR: Echoes may be displayed in one color or multi-color. Se-
lect ON for multi-color display.

INDEX LINES: Selects the number of index lines to display; 2, 3, or 6.

INITIAL SETTING4 menu
Keying sequence: [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [O] [2] [O] [O] [O]

MODEL: Selects radar model.

TYPE: Selects specification of radar. Select R for R type; G for IMO type.
CTR STC CURVE: Selects level of STC affect; Low, Medium or High.
RJ-7, RJ-8: Selects which Interswitch unit to use.

SHIP'S TYPE: Select class of vessel; deep sea, fishing, long line fishing.
CABLE LENGTH: Set for "500."

FACTORY DEFAULT: Restores all menus' default settings.

OWN SHIP INFORMATION menu

Keying sequence: [RADAR MENU] [0] [O] [O] [2] [6]
SHIP'S LENGTH: Enter ship's length.

SHIP'S WIDTH: Enter ship's width.

RADAR POSN: Enter distance from both bow and port to the radar scanner
location.

NAV ANT POSN: Enter distance from both bow and port to the navigation an-
tenna location.

TURN RATE: Enter ship's turn rate.
SPEED RATE: Enter ship's speed rate.



INSTALLATION OF OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

4.1 Gyro Converter GC-8

The Gyro Converter GC-8, incorporated inside the radar display unit, converts

analog gyrocompass reading into digital coded bearing data for display on the
radar display.

This section explains how to install and setup the GC-8 (mainly consisting of the
GYRO CONVERTER Board) and set it up according to gyrocompass connected.

Installation and connection of the GYRO
CONVERTER Board

Necessary Parts: GC-8-2 (008-446-520)

Name Type Qty Code No.
Gyro Converter Board |64P1106 1 |004-412-220
Screws M3x8, C2700W | 5 |000-881-404
Sticker 64-014-20211 1 |100-132-701

1) Turn off the power.

2) Open the display unit. See Chapter 1 for instructions.

3) Fasten the GYRO CONVERTER Board inside the display unit with four
washerhead screws (supplied).

PTU BOARD

03P9245A ~F i e
e
,

N H 0@\ <.

@O\

MB BOARD |
[]|osPe2s1 Q

[

GYRO CONVERTER
BOARD 64P1106

INT BOARD
03P9252

Figure 4-1 Display unit, inside view

4-1



4) Connect the GYRO CONVERTER Board to the INT Board (cables supplied
with GC-8) as shown below.

INT Board GYRO CONVERTER Board
J446 (4P) +—> J7 (5P)
J465 (6P) «— > J1 (14P)

!

Fix c\able to chassis
INT BOARD with cable tie.
03P9252

GYRO CONVERTER
BOARD 64P1106

Figure 4-2 Display unit, inside view

5) Confirm gyrocompass specifications and set up the DIP switches and jumper
wires on the GYRO CONVERTER Board according to gyrocompass connected:

» Setting jumper wires and DIP switches by gyrocompass
specifications: page 4-3

* Setting jumper wires and DIP switches by make and
model of gyrocompass: page 4-5

 Location of jumper wires and DIP switches: page 4-6

6) Solder the gyrocompass cable to the VH connector assemblies (supplied).

7) Attach instruction label (supplied) to the shield cover for the INT and GYRO
CONVERTER boards.

8) Close the display unit.
9) Turn the power off and on to reset the CPU.

4-2



Connection of external power supply

An external power supply is necessary when the repeater signal is step-by-step
type and the step voltage is below 20V or output voltage is less than 5 W.

1. Cutjumper wire JP1 onthe GYRO CONVERTER Board when an external power
supply is used.
2. Connect gyro cable and power cable as shown below.

GYRO CONVERTER Board
(A) 64P1106

External Power Supply J5
20 - 135 VAC 1 1>R2
20 - 100 VDC 2 > R1/COM

Either connection
in case of DC
polarity.

J4
1>8S1
Gyrocompass J S2 2>82
(Step type) S3 3>S3

coMm 4>T

F.G. 5> F.G.

Figure 4-3 Connection of external power supply to GYRO CONVERTER Board

S1

DIP switch, jumper wire settings

Default setting

The default setting of all DIP switches is off and all jumpers wire are set to “#1.”
(Note that jumper wire JP1 is set at #1, #2, and #3.) In those settings the gyrocom-
pass having the following characteristics can be directly connected; modification
of the GYRO CONVERTER Board is not necessary.

AC synchronous signal: 50/60 Hz
Rotor voltage: 60 V to 135 V AC
Stator voltage: 60 V to 135 V AC
Gear ratio: 360x

Supply voltage: 30 V to 135 VAC

If the specifications of the gyrocompass differ from those mentioned above, change
jumper wire and DIP switches settings on the GYRO CONVERTER Board. Set-
tings may be changed according to gyrocompass specifications or make and model
of gyrocompass (see page 4-5). For the location of DIP switches and jumper wires,
see page 4-6.



Setting method 1: by gyrocompass specifications

1) Gyrocompass type 2) Frequency
Gyrocompass SW | SW | SW | JP1 Frequency SW | SW |Remarks
type 14 | 1-5 | 1-6 1-7 1-8
AC synchronous | OFF | OFF | OFF |#1, #2, 50/60Hz OFF | OFF |AC synchronous
#3 pulsating current
DC synchronous | OFF | OFF | OFF |#2, #3, 400Hz ON | OFF |AC synchronous
#4 pulsating current
DC step ON | OFF | OFF |#4, #5, 500Hz OFF | ON |AC synchronous
#6 pulsating current
Full-wave OFF | ON | OFF |#4, #5, DC ON ON |DC synchronous
pulsating current #6 DC step
Half-wave ON | ON | OFF |#4, #5,
pulsating current #6
3) Rotor voltage 4) Stator voltage
(between R1 & R2) (between S1 and S2)
Rotor voltage SW 2-1 | JP3 Stator voltage SW 2-2 |SW 2-3 |JP2
20V to 45V AC ON #2 20V to 45V AC, or
20V to 60V DC ON | OFF | #2
30V to 70V AC OFF #2
40V to 90V AC ON #1 20V to 45V AC, or
20V to 60V DC OFF | OFF | #2
60V to 135V AC | OFF #1
40V to 90V AC ON OFF #1
60V to 135V AC OFF OFF #1
5) Ratio 6) Supply voltage
Ratio | SW1-1 | SW 1-2 | SW1-3 Supply voltage JP4 JP5
360x OFF OFF OFF 20V to 45V AC, or #2 #2
20V to 60V DC
180x ON OFF OFF
90X OFF ON OFF 30V to 135V AC, or #1 #1
40V to 100V DC
36X ON ON OFF

7) AD-10 format data

8) NMEA-0183

TX interval Tx interval
Select data transmitting interval for ports 1 to 6 by jumper wires TX SW2-4
JP6 and JP7. interval
Note: The Tx interval is available in 25 msec or 200 msec. 25 2 seconds ON
msec is for radar; 200 msec is for all other equipment.
1 second OFF

4-4




Setting method 2: by make and model of gyrocompass

Maker Models Specification SW | SW | SW | SW | SW | SW | SW | SW | SW | SW | SW | JPL1 | JP2 | JP3 | JP4 | JP5
11|12 13|14 |15 |16 |17 |18]|21 |22 23
FURUNO | GY-700 DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | OFF | ON | ON OFF | OFF | #4, | #2 #1 | #1
100V 180x #5,4#6
5-wire, open collector
Anschutz | Standard 2,3 | AC synchronous OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | #1, | #2 | #2 | #1 | #1
50/60Hz #2,4#3
Rotor voltage: 50/60V
Stator voltage: 22V
360x
Standard 4,6 | AC synchronous OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | #1, | #2 | #1 | #1 | #1
50/60Hz #2.4#3
Rotor voltage: 50/60V
Stator voltage: 90V
360x
Yokogawa | C-1/1A/2/3 AC synchronous OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | #1, | #2 | #2 | #1 | #1
Navtec A-55, B-55 50/60Hz #2.43
(Plaith Rotor voltage: 50/60V
type) Stator voltage: 22V
360x
CMZ-100/200/ | AC synchronous OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | #1, | #1 | #1 | #1 | #1
C-JR,D-1Z/1/3 | 50/60Hz #2.43
IPS-2/3 Rotor voltage: 100V
Stator voltage: 90V
360x
CMZ-300X/500 | AC synchronous OFF |OFF |OFF |OFF |OFF |OFF |ON |ON - |ON |OFF |Re- #2 | - |[Sethy
50/60Hz move power
Rotor voltage: 100V supply.
Stator voltage: 90V
90x
Plaith NAVGAT I/l | AC synchronous OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | #1, #2 | #2 | #1 | #1
50/60Hz #2.43
Rotor voltage: 50/60V
Stator voltage: 68V
360x
Tokimec ES-1/2/11 AC synchronous ON | ON | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | #1, | #1 | #1 | #1 | #1
(Sperry GLT-101/102/- |50/60Hz #2.4#3
type) 103/106K/107 | Rotor voltage: 100/110V
Stator voltage: 90V
36x
ES-11A/110 | AC synchronous OFF | ON | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | #1, | #1 | #1 | #1 | #1
TG-200 50/60Hz #2,#3
PR222R Rotor voltage: 100/110V
PR237L/H Stator voltage: 22V
GM 11 90x
MK-14 DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON |OFF |OFF | ON | ON | - |OFF |OFF | #4, | #2 | - | #1 | #1
MOD-1/2/T 70V 180x #5,4#6
NK-EN,NK-E1 | COM(+), 3-wire(-)
SR-130/140 DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | OFF | ON | ON - | OFF | OFF | #4, #2 - #1l | #1
70V 180x #5,4#6
5-wire, open collector
TG-100/5000 | DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON |OFF |OFF | ON | ON | - | ON |OFF | #4, | #2 | - | #1 | #1
PR-357/130/1- | 70V 180x #5,4#6
40, ES17 COM(+), 3-wire(-)
GLT-201/202/-
203
TG-6000 DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF |OFF | ON | ON | OFF | OFF | OFF | #4, | #2 | - | #2 | #2
24V 180x #5,4#6
COM(-), 3-wire(+)
SR-120,ES-16 | DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON |OFF |OFF | ON | ON | - | ON |OFF | #4, | #2 | - | #2 | #2
MK-20 35V 180x #5,4#6
COM(+), 3-wire(-)
Kawasaki | GX-81 AC synchronous OFF | ON | OFF |[OFF |OFF |OFF |OFF |OFF - | OFF | OFF | #1, #1 | #1 | #1 | #1
50/60Hz #2.43
Rotor voltage: 100V
Stator voltage: 90V
90x
Armabrown | MK-10,MKL-1 |DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | OFF | ON | ON | OFF | OFF | OFF | #4, | #2 | - | #1 | #1
SERIES1351, |50V 180x #5,#6
MOD-4 COM(+), 3-wire(-)
Robertson | SKR-80 DC step ON | OFF | OFF | ON |OFF |OFF | ON | ON | - | ON |OFF | #4, | #2 | - | #2 | #2
35V 180x #5,4#6
COM(-), 3-wire(+)




Location of DIP switches, jumper wires on the GYRO CONVERTER

Board
JP5, JP4
(Supply voltage)
(B —
P2 OQ
(Rotor voltage)
JP3
(Stator voltage) — - |:|
|
IR
JP1 64P1106 112
(Gyro type) I T (Data output
x port #6)
L J11
g (Data output
port #5)
| | | i
—] (Data output
[T S port #4)
SW2
DIP switch
Q [I] E H] [ ]| —aps,ap7
(AD formal
Fuse SW1 data Tx interval)
(2A) J4 DIP switch J9
5 (Stator signal input) 36 jg (Dataoutput port #3)
(Rotor signal input, (IEC-61162-1 output port) (Data output port #2)
external power input) J7

(Data output port #1)

Figure 4-4 GYRO CONVERTER Board

Setting the heading readout on the radar display

Confirm that the gyrocompass is giving a reliable readout. Then, set the heading
readout on the radar display with the gyrocompass readout as follows:

Press [RADAR MENU] to display the FUNCTIONS 1 menu.
Press the [0] key twice to display the FUNCTIONS 3 menu.
Press the [9] key to select the GYRO SETTING option.

Rotate the EBL control to align the radar’s HDG readout with the gyrocompass.
Press [ENTER] to conclude the setting.

o > wnhPE



4.2 ARP Board ARP-26

The ARP Board ARP-26, which provides ARPA functions, is an optional circuit
board which is accommodated in the display unit of the FR-2105 series radar.

Necessary Parts: ARP-26-2E (008-485-500)

Name Type Qty Code no.
ARP board 18P9002B 1 |008-473-650

Installation of the ARP board

1. Remove the bottom cover of the display unit by unfastening four screws.
2. Set the ARP Board in the center slot of the PCB card case.

PCB card case

Top: RP Board (Option)
Middle: ARP Board (Option)
Bottom: SPU Board

Figure 4-5 Display pedestal inside view

3. Adjust the ARP referring to the procedure on the next page.

4-7



ARP board adjustment

1. Turn the GAIN, A/C SEA and A/C RAIN controls fully counterclockwise, and
then transmit on the 12 nm range.

2. Connect a digital multimeter between TP7(+) and TP6(-) on the ARP Board.
TP7 TP R104 RI103

1 1
tooo —
T e S

Figure 4-6 ARP Board (18P9002B)

3. Adjust R104 on the ARP Board so the multimeter reads between 0.09 and 0.14
VDC.

4. Set controls and switches as below.

GAIN: fully clockwise (max.)
Interference rejector: OFF
Range: 24 nm

Echo stretch: OFF

5. Press [RADAR MENU] [0] [0] [O] [O] open the INITIAL SETTING3 menu.
6. Set the VIDEO SIG field to DIGITAL and press [ENTER].
7. Adjust R103 on the ARP Board so noise just appears on the display.

0@

Too little noise Proper noise Too much noise

Figure 4-7 How to adjust noise

8. Set VIDEO SIG to ANALOG and press [ENTER].



Final check

Connect a gyrocompass and a log to the radar and place the radar under transmit
state. Confirm that LEDs CR9, CR10, CR11, CR12, CR15 and CR16 on the ARP
Board are off. If ship's speed is zero, or other signal is not being input, correspond-
ing LED will light.

CR12 TRG #H4 #3 #2 #1
CR11 VID OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF

CR16 LOG

CR15 GYRO CR10 BRG
CR9 HDG

\\ 7777 s1|
00000000
Jo00

— 1l

Figure 4-8 ARP Board ARP-26



4.3 RP Board RP-26

The RP Board RP-26, which providesvideo plotter functions, consists of a circuit
board and a card drive both of which are accommodated in the display unit of the
FR-2105 series radar.

Table top/console type

Necessary Parts: RP-26-T-2E (008-485-520)

Name Type Qty Code no.

RP board 14P0298 1 |008-487-640
Card case assy. - 1 -

Panhead screw B M4x8 C2700W 4 |000-881-445
Panhead screw B M3x8 C2700W 2 |000-881-404
Panhead screw A M2.6x5 C2700W 2 | 000-800-973
3535232 't‘é‘;':h")"as"er M4 C5191W 1 |000-864-506
Cable assy. HIF6-100D-A-A-52 1 |000-137-553

1. Lift the monitor and fix it with the stay. Refer to Chapter 1 for instructions.
2. Remove the right arm cover from the control head.

3. Fasten the card case to the right arm cover as follows:
a) Fasten the ground wire with an M4x10 screw and washer (supplied) as shown
below.
b) Fasten the arm cover to the card case with three M4x8 screws (supplied).

Panhead screw
M4X10

Ground wire

Arm cover (right)

Panhead screw
M4X8 3 pcs. g

\__Card case

Figure 4-9 Fastening the card case to the right arm cover

4-10



4. Unfasten the front panel from the display pedestal.

5. Pass the connector from the card case through the hole in the display pedestal.

Control section of
display unit

Front panel

Figure 4-10 Display pedestal

6. Setthe RP Board (14P0298) in the top slot of the pcb card case. See page 4-7
for the location of the pcb card case.

7. Run the connector from the card case in front of the GYRO CONVERTER
Board.

8. Plug the connector in J1 on the RP Board.
9. Fasten the ground wire from the connector at the location shown below.

o o /

GYRO
CONVERTER
Board

©)
o
P

RP connector

INT Board

@)

FRONT

Fasten ground wire from connector to this screw.

(TOP VIEW)
-~
”’ A
RP Board : 1
[ 1~ N\ )
z‘ 1 I:‘ ’:‘
Ny 1
ARP Board X 1
\ / 2 1
1 1
SPU Board o e o -
I 7
/

Route cable between ARP and SPU Boards.
(FRONT VIEW)

Figure 4-11 Display pedestal, top view

4-11



10.Fasten the front panel on the display pedestal.
11.Retract the stay to close the display unit.
12.Fasten the right arm cover.

Separate type control head

Necessary parts: RP-26-Z-2E (Code no. 008-491-400)

Name Type Qty Code No.
Card Case Assy. - 1 -
RP Board 14P0298 1 |008-487-640
Pan Head Screw B M4x8 C2700W 1 |[000-881-445
Pan Head Screw B M3x8 C2700W 2 000-881-404
Pan Head Screw A M2.6x5 C2700W 2 | 000-800-973

1. Lift the monitor. See Chapter 1 for instructions.
2. Fasten the mounting base with one M4 x 8 screw as below.

Fasten with
M4X8 screw.

_o.

)

i L
Fasten with M3X8
screws (2 pcs.)

Figure 4-12 Display unit, inside view

3. Fix the mounting base to front panel with two M3 x 8 screws.

4. Set the M-card case lid to the hole in the front panel and fix with two M2.6 x 5
screws.

4-12



Display pedestal

Display pedestal
front panel

Pan-head \Y .

screw .

M2.6X5 o

(2 pcs.) M-card
case lid

Figure 4-13 Display pedestal, front view

5. Loosen six screws to remove the front panel on the display pedestal.

. Set the RP Board (14P0298) in the top slot of the pcb card case.

7. Run the connector from the card case in front of the GYRO CONVERTER

Board.

8. Plug the connector in J1 on the RP Board.

. Fasten the ground wire from the connector at the location shown below.

RP connector

O O
GYRO
INT Board CONVERTER
Board
O O
af
ﬁ

FRONT

Fasten ground wire from connector to this screw.

(TOP VIEW)
-
”’ R
RP Board : [\
[ 1~ N\ )
1 |:‘ ,:‘
Ny 1
ARP Board % 1
‘ / 2 1
1 1
SPU Board o e -
[ ]
//
J1

Route cable between ARP and SPU Boards.
(FRONT VIEW)

Figure 4-14 Display pedestal, top view

4-13



4.4

10.Fasten the front panel of the display pedestal.

11.Fasten the ground wire to the location shown in Figure 4-14.

12.Close the monitor.

Performance Monitor PM-30

Necessary parts: PM-30 and OP03-150 (Code no. 008-485-490)

Name Type Qty Code No.
PM-IN Board 03P9225 1 008-487-620
Pan-head Screw B M3X8 C2700W 3 000-881-404
Connector Assy. VH3P-L300-AA 2 000-141-014

1. Lift the monitor. See Chapter 1 for instructions.

2. Fasten the PM Board 03P9225 to the location shown below with three screws

(M3 x 8).

—PM Board
H 03P9225

[ I NS

/
J411

Figure 4-15 Display unit, inside view

6. Close the monitor.

4-14

Connect the connector P401 coming from J411 to J401 on the PM Board.
. Connect two connector assemblies (VH3P-L300-AA) to J402 and J403.

. Solder the other end of there connector assemblies with external cables, one
from ship’s mains and one from the PM-30.



4.5 Alarm Kit
Necessary parts: OP03-156 (Code no. 008-500-650)

The alarm kit mainly consists of a circuit board and connection cables, and pro-
vides alarm output to ship’s bridge alarm system.

Contents of Alarm Kit OP03-156

Name Type Code No. Qty
ALARM Board 03P9262 008-500-680 1
NH Connector Assy. | 03-1990(9-9P) 008-500-700 1
NH Connector Assy. | 03-1991(3P) 008-500-710 4
Cable Band HP-3N 000-570-001 1
Cable Tie CV-100 000-570-322 3
Pan-head Screw B M3X8 C2700W 000-881-404 4
Pan-head Screw B M4X12 C2700W | 000-881-447 1

Procedure

Refer to the figure below for parts locations.
1. Raise the monitor and fix it with the stay. (See page 1-5 for instructions.)
2. Unfasten four screws to dismount the shield cover for the INT Board.

3. Fasten the ALARM Board to the display unit with four pan-head screws (M3X8,
supplied).

4. Connectthe NH connector (9-9P, supplied) between J471 on the ALARM Board
and J451 (EXT-BUZ) on the INT Board, passing it through the cable band and
binding it with existing cable tie.

5. Fasten the cable band (supplied) with a pan-head screw (M4X12, supplied)
and attach two cable ties (CV-100, supplied).

6. Connect an NH connector (3P, supplied) to each of J472, J473, J474 and J475
on the ALARM Board.

7. Route the NH connectors along the cables ties and pass them through the
cable clamp. Fasten the shield cover removed at step 1.

8. Close the INT board cover.
9. Close the monitor.

10.Connect NH connectors to ship’s bridge alarm system:
J472: ARPA guard zone; target alarm
J473: SYSTEM FAILURE (HP, BP, TRIG, VIDEO, GYRO, AZI)
J474: ARPA CPA/TCPA
J475: Spare

4-15



+— Pass cable
T through here.
N—N

L ]

Cable Tie CV-100,
2 pcs.

T Pan-head Screw
M3X8, 4 pcs.

NH Connector
03-1991(3P), 4 pcs.

ALARM Board
03P9262

NH Connector
03-1990(9-9P)

Pan-head screw

M4X12
Cable Band
INT Board
03P9252 Existing cable tie HP-3N
Figure 4-16 Display unit, inside view
4 )
HOW TO INSULATE THE POWER CABLE
Shrink Tubing
p— = = e— D m— { }
Solder -/
— §556
20 mm
@ Make length of @ Solder power (3 Heat shrink
shrink tubing 20 mm; cable to signal cable.  tubing with solder-
\slip tubing onto wiring. ing iron. )

4-16



| A V] =10V ] T CODE NO. | 008-461-750 03EU-X-9406 5
TYPE CP03-14601 1/2
. FR/FAR-7855/2150 -y -
I;Hﬂi FR-216005/2155
FR-21959S
RADAR
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
g5 2 ¥ B H & /8% B RE/ W=
NO. NANE OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Q1Y REMARKS
ﬁn:u\ =1/ 03-029-0301-2
1
CORROS | ON-PROOF 2
o o [od 80
RUBBER NAT N 2 N\B0T o€ M. 100-091-112
S TR 95 MGX25 SUS304
2 pex s (Dommmzs s 1
CODE NO. | 000-862-180
Py e 20 03-001-3002-0
3 lseAL WASHER 4
CODE NO. | 300-130-020
N RS N6 SUS304
. 12
SPRING WASHER @ . !
CODE NO. | 000-364-260
v ITTRE : | N6 SUS304
12
5 lhex wr X5 :
N CODE NO. | 000-863-109
T RW-4747-1
. 320 .| 0354747
" oot wie CODE NO. | 000-566-000 !
EWET 06 FYS5. 5-4
T |cRINP-ON LUG IOIJ@E 2
CODE N0. | 000-538-123
R+ FV1. 25-4
B8 q
CRIMP-ON LUG sI-l 18
*@ID CODE NO. | 000-538-114
EART 19 FV1. 25-N3 74
9 ¢ q
CRIMP-ON LUG 71“' 26
i@m CODE NO. | 000-538-110
AET.F 1l 22 N12 SUS304
"0 e wur (o 4
CODE NO. | 000-863-112
DWG ND.

(REOTEL. 8%@TYT,

C3407-MO1- ¢
FURUNO ELECTRIC Co

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )

LTD



F4lVRWUNO CODE 0. | 008-461-750 03EU-X-0406 -5
TYPE CP03-14601 2/2
. FR/FAR-2855/2150 b9 -
I;Hﬂi FR-216005/2155
FR-216505 -
RADAR
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
S % W B DE/ nE Rik/ W%
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS QT REMARKS
AR W (EF) N12X60 SUS304
i 60
I lkex oLt 4
12 |cooe No. | 000-862-101
T T Ni2 SUS304
12 \spRiNG WASHER 22 4
CODE NO. | 000-864-263
D IERE M2 SUS304
13 p24 4
FLAT WASHER ==
=2 CODE NO. | 000-864-132
i3 :°Ea 16 FVDI. 25-3
14 e ]
CRINP-ON LUG .
6 CODE NO. | 000-116-634
IR N6 SUS304
15 | AT wASHER 3
=D CODE N0. | 000-864-129
DG NO, '
€C3407-M02- ¢
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO .., LTD

(REOTER, SXMTT,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



CODE NO. |'008-485-460 03FS-X-9401 -2
TYPE CP03-19103 1/2
FR-2115/2125/2125W -5
I;H*g}i FR-2155/21355 il
FR-2135507216505
MARINE RADAR
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
&5 5 W B RN Be/ R £ 4 W&/ ke
NO. NANE OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Ty REMARKS
1F1-7 KD 3X0.25 %0 *0. 10Ms
1 100
HEAT-SHRINK TUBE i, z
¥P° |coDE No. | 000-105-874
NHa%sy 2% 1% AWG24 $0. 1M
2 |NH CONNECTOR ASSY. o100 20
| 1 et —————1
CODE NO. | 000-132-342
1393 14.7 H3P-SHF-AA
8.45 CODE NO. 000-505-596
SEY7] HEP-SHF-AA
4 lcommecTor 6.2 2
6.45 CODE NO. | 000-505-598
(337 TH{4
18 '
5 LUG ‘.‘ 2
71O JE) CODE NO. | (000-536-100
? |
19 FY1.25-M3 74
6 q 5
CRINP-ON LUG 71-
@m CODE NO. | 000-538-110
ERRT -
26 FV5. 5-4
T lerine-oN Lug 162@ z
3 CODE NO. 000-538-123
T 8NK4
8 .y 2
CRIMP-ON LUG Y
9 @- CODE NO. | 000-538-180
177 €, FUTEAB 0 M5X10 SUS304
9 i 2
$HEX. BOLT (i) 1T 5
(WASHER HEAD) v.'#’}“‘““m“ 5l ro. | ooo-suz-z08
4F I1-h T17TS-10-1020. 12Ms
120
oa— 1 | S
10 SwiELn Fow 10" 4
CODE NO. 000-308-456

(REOT%E, 8%HTY.

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO .,

DWG

NO,
C3464-M01- D
LTD

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )




{ A-4

FWiRuUmNmo CODE NO. |008-485-480 03FS-X-8401 -2
TYPE CP03-19103 272
FR-2115/2125/2125W e
I;Hﬂi FR-2155/21355 AR
FR-Z1355W/216505
MARINE RADAR
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
&5 £ W B KN e /1R 24 RE/mE
NO. NANE OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS a7y REMARKS
n° (3" & 492PS PS0017
140
1 lpipe BoX sPANNER 23] 80 !
CODE NO. | 000-830-140
INEAET B g M3X3 C2700 MBNI2
12 luastEr HEAD ScReW (ﬁmmh¢3 z
: CODE No. | 000-881-404
VH359 M 13 03-1737(5P)
13 vH COMNECTOR AssY. 7 I
2 CODE No. | 008-454-380
WS, 13 03-1738(3P)
1 I comnecToR AssY. 7&%@ 1
1 CODE NO. | (008-454-390:
T 9777 B 87 03-144-1425-1
15 1 ower cLANP !
FRONT PLATE CODE N0. | 100-263-601
T Bk 03-144-1426-0
164 ower cLawp - : I
REAR PLATE . CODE NO. | 100-263-610
DG NO, ' '
C3464L-M02- D
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD

(BRDT&HIZ. SXMTT,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



CODE NO. | (008-452-790 03EP-X-9409 -2

TYPE CP03-13916 11

FR/FAR-2855 e
; H ﬂ i FR.2150.510008/2155 AR
I FR-216508 --

MARINE RADAR
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
= 2 BY & /848 HE B/ WE
NO. NANE OUTL INE DESCRIPT IONS aTY REMARKS
T 19 FV1. 25-M3 7%
1 ; f | 9
CRINP-ON LUG
7 CODE N0. | 000-538-110
EX%T 21 FV2-4A 74
2 lriwp-on LG n
9I @Iﬂ CODE N0. | 000-538-118
[:3 ¢4 e
06 FV5. 5-4
3 5
CRINP-ON LUG S
'° CODE No. | 000-538-123
DWG NO,
C3390-M03- ¢
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO .. LTD

(MBE®O~T&X, 8%ATT,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



FWURuyNOo CODE NO. | 008-452-540 03EP-X-9405 -2
TYPE CP03-13907 in
FR/FAR-2800 59-3" -y -
TEMER [FeET 7
RADAR
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
&5 % W B e /191K Ha : Ve £
NO. NANE QUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS QT REMARKS
I 8 TH{4 22
! e - 2
7; O CODE NO. | 000-536-100
MR T 19 FV1.25-M3 74
2 —~———
CRINP-ON LUG 16
7 @ ] CODE NO. | 000-538-110
EMRT FVI. 25-4
3 _ . 1
CRINP-ON LUG II
8 CODE NO. | 000-538-114
HERF 08 FV5. 5-4
4 5 19
CRIMP-ON LUG c
[@“ CODE No. | 000-538-123
DWG NO.
C3387-M01- ¢
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO LTD

(RRDOTEKR. BEATT,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



FWURUNO CODE N0, 03FT-X-9404 -0
‘ TYPE 1”1
ITHEHER e
MARINE RADAR
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
5 B - B H DE /iR 55 4 R/ %
NO. NANE OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS aTy REMARKS
ESr-7 8% S03-84-15 =R
T0 BE SELECTED
1 siGNAL CABLE Assy. @
CODE NO. | 008-492-850
. L=158
ES- s 503-84-20 EHR
T0 BE SELECTED
2 |SIGNAL CABLE ASSY.
_ CODE NO. | 008-492-860
ESr-7 s $03-84-30 ER
T0 BE SELECTED
3 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY.
CODE NO. | 008-492-870
E52~7 vl $03-84-60 =R
TO BE SELECTED
4 |SIGNAL CABLE ASSY.
CODE NO. | 008-492-880
= &ou

(RRoTki. 8%MTY,

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO
DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

DWG NO.

C3468-M01-

A

LTD



A-¢8

FuURLUDNODO CODE Na|008-324-110 O03AX-X-9403-
TYPE | XN&4A
T =R A R == v —2dgEH LN
RADAR ANTENNA ASSEMBLING MATERIALS
INSTALLATION MATERIALS o
% 5 Z Br [ 24 B2/ 8 K BB H&/thE
No N A M E OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS o'Tv| REMARKS
g M mI & 750 FR700/1000/1200
1{LEAD WIRE AsSY. | ks R 1
(e =—T)
CODE Na|008-162-720
0Yyy2* 238 AS568-125 1115-70
2 |0-RING © 2
CODE Na|000-851-840
AY=hN N 137 1211 506G
3 |ADHESIVE AL 1
%I h 35 | cobE Na|000-854-118
A BAYWMRY B 10 M4X30 SUS 304
4 |HEX.BOLT @W—}“ | 2
(SLOTTED HEAD) N CODE Na| 000-862-116
INVEE B & M4 SUS304
S|FLAT WASHER 210 2
CODE Na|000-864-126
NS2E & . M4 SUS304
6|SPRING WASHER @ 2
CODE Na|000-864-256
AN AEACLERY B 10 MBX30 SUS304
7 |HEX. BOLT _maamaaumt‘? . 4
(SLOTTED HEAD) it 37 CODE Na|000-862-151
AN FEASLERY B 35 M8X35 SUS304
8 HEX. BOLT ’ 4
(SLOTTED HEAD) :[’8 CODE Na| 000-862-153
INV+EE B & . M8 SUS304
9 |FLAT WASHER @ 12
CODE Na|000-864-130
NRE & 5 M8 SUS304
10 |SPRING WASHER @ 8
CODE Na| 000-864-262
B E (172>
(MRt ER. ZBEETT. ) DWG. NO. C3041-MO3-A
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.. LTD



A-S

FUDRUNO CODE No|008-324-110 03AX-X-9404~
TYPE |XN&4A
v — & - E#E T
I = ¥ ¥l =
RADAR ANTENNA ASSEMBLING MATERIALS
INSTALLATION MATERIALS |
%= % Fr B% ] By /OB K Ha Ha& ./ faZ
No N A M E OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS QTY REMARKS
N AL E 15 - M8 SUS304
11 |{HEX. NUT '17 4
_ CcoDE Na|000-863-110
S B BLABAY B {4 |_._16__] M4X16 SUS304
12 |HEX .BOLT(SLOTTED :{¢[. 8
WASHER HEAD) CODE Na|000-882-042
HorE M 52 03-003-4003-0
N
13 |WAVEGUIDE AN N\ '8 1
PACKING t=5 { copE Na|300-340-030
HEEMHWHL(HEY 52 RSB-2006-1
14 {WAVEGUIDE CLAMP :ﬁl 1 i
21
(1) E-TYPE 160 j CODE Na|360-220-061
CODE NQ
CODE NQ
CODE NQ
CODE NQ
CODE NG
CODE NQ
2/2)
(BROSER. BEH TS . ) 2 E
DIMENSIONS IN DRAWI FOR REFERENCE ONLY. DWG. NO. C3041-M04-B
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.. LTD



A-10

CODE NQ

008-444-860

TYPE |XNSA

03AX-X-9405-

I == & ok ZFE:
INSTALLATION MATERIALS

VoY -2 BEEIMN
RADAR ANTENNA ASSEMBLING MATERIALS

(R ok,

BEZHTT., )

%

%5 & #r RE 4 B2/ HKE X8 B& /=
No N A M E OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS @1y| REMARKS
AY=&K P 137 1211 506
1 |ADHESIVE @ —\35 1
1135 08 va|000-854-118
A A LMAY B H .30 M4X30 SUS 304
2 |HEX.BOLT ;;‘“ 2
(SLOTTED HEAD) CODE Na|000-862-116
INVEE K & M4 SUS304
3|FLAT WASHER 212 2
@ CODE Na|000-864-126
NFE & . M4 SUS304
4 |SPRING WASHER @ 2
CODE Na|000-864-256
KB EMERY B (T 25 M8X25 SUS304
S|HEX. BOLT @mmnmmt 48 4
(SLOTTED HEAD) CODE Naj000-862-149
AR ASLERY B 30 M8X30 SUS304
6 |[HEX. BOLT @mmmm' .8 4
(SLOTTED HEAD) CODE Na| 000-862-151
InVESE B & e M8 SUS304
7 |FLAT WASHER 12
CODE Na|000-864-130
N 2E & " M8 SUS304
8 ||SPRING WASHER @ 8
CODE NQ|000-864-262
N ATy HE 15, M8 SUS304
9 |HEX. NUT 17 4
CODE NQ|(000-863-110
N B BLABAY B & l—‘J——‘ M4X16 SUS304
10 |HEX.BOLT (SLOTTED @)mmju 8
WASHER HEAD) CODE Na|000-882-042
(1/1)

DWG. NO. C3041-MO5-A

FURUNO

ELECTRIC

co. ,

LTD



i A-11

A 8 =1V ] [ CODE NO. |008-478-830 03FS-X-9501 -1
TYPE FP03-06201 1/1
FR-2115/2125/2155  ARMAAL-3
(=] FR-21250/21355
ﬁE a]=] i FR-Z13558
MARINE RADAR
ACCESSORIES
E= £ M BE/AE |BE &/ W%
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS aTY REMARKS
RENET 10 KB-1339 # §790
1 letastic River 412 4
CODE NO. 000-570-2176
RN MGX20 C2700W
—20 A58 90
2 @DMDIDIIIIIW 4
OVAL COUNTERSUNK
HEAD SCREW CODE NO. | 000-861-475
R -5 SUs
11
3 wAvE wasteR @ 4
CODE NO. 000-864-350
ot S MBS NG C2700W & 1>-4 ‘0
16
4 lRosSETTE WASHER @ 4
GODE NO. | 000-864-910
BE 14-002-1125-2
5 \ 65 2
HANDLE .
E-E CODE NO. | 840-211-252
210
DWG NG,

(RRDTEIX. BERTT.

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO
DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )

C3464-F01- ¢
.. LTD




FFURUNO CODE NO. | 008-485-480 03FS-X-9504 -3
TYPE FP03-06502 1/1
FR-2115/2125/2155  aMEmL-¥
= | FR-21355/21355%
NE ﬂﬂi m%ns 2
MARINE RADAR
ACCESSORIES
g5 £ B =H BE/1RE e R/ WE
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS aTY REMARKS
-8 %497 21 03-144-1613-1
1 luser KEYCAP 3.84 17 4
L) CODE NO. | 100-263-831
1-¥ ~§-5-F (E) 03-144-1655-1
2 USER KEYSHEET(E) !
CODE NO. | 100-263-881
DWG

(BROTEIL, BXHATT,

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO
DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

NO.
C3464-F04- D
LTD




FWPVRyvryrN o CODE NO. | 00B-490-970 03FS-X-9502 -2
TYPE FP03-06503 11
R-2115/2125/2155  ARABRL—9"
= FR-Z1700/21 356
ﬁE nni FR-21355K -
MARINE RADAR
ACCESSOR|ES
= &£ W ] & /1R nE &/ w5
NO, NANE OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Ty REMARKS
I -4 5X2.5
1 lis—l 2
SPACER
125 e w | weenas
T 10 H5X10 C2700W
2 |screw 195 2
CODE NO. | 000-808-430
7-F 452 03-144-1335-0
3 185 )
HO0D 16 1
CODE NO. | 100-263-330
FFER a7 03-144-1336-0
4 lHo0D RETAINER I 2
P10 CODE NO. | 100-266-310

WG No.
C3464~F02- ¢

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD
(READTEIX, SXMTT. DINENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )




WL NO CODE N0, | 008-493-240 037FS-X-9505 -0
TYPE FP03-06504 171
FR- N -
-
HRmE  |esmos
MARINE RADAR

ACCESSORIES
= & & ™ ne En |BE Bi&/ W%

NO. NAME OUTL [NE DESCRIPTIONS Ty REMARKS

FYISTTY 17 cP-30-BC-10
U lcosMeTic cap 20 4
CODE NO. 000-308-408
DWG NO, :

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO

C3464-F05- A

LTD

(MEOTkI2, #%MTT, DINENSIONS IN DRANING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



i A-15

FWURUVUMNO Cooe Wo. [ 008-485-380 | 03FS-X-9303 -1
TYPE SP03-12503 [BoX Wo.
—ETS PE—
SHIP NO. SPARE PARTS LIST FOR U S E VESSELT
FR-2115/2125/¥ MER-T | fome
FR-21355/21355%/2155 e
FR-21650S
MARINE [ FOR DISPLAY UNIT
RADAR
A QUANTITY REMARKS/CODE NO.
'No. | NANE OF OUTLINE oR
TYPE NO. PER | SPARE
VES
3%y 20 FGMB 2A 250V
20—y
U =L 4
000-122-000
3% FGBO 0. 5A
30 AC250V
2 e (E=aime !
000-549-018
b1 FGBO 5A
30 AC250V
3 st =iy 2 |
000-549-022
k1-2 FGBO 10A
30 AC125V
e | e :
000-549-065
NFR'S NAME FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.,LTD DYG M. | c3464-po3- g | !

(RBoTER, #%HTT,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



A-16

FWURuNMo CODE No. [ 008-452-T00 [ 03EP-X-9301 2
TYPE $P03-10320 IBOX NO. P
SHIP NO. SPARE PARTS LIST FOR U S E EE;gEEER
FR-21009-1 -9 - 3 &
FR/FAR-2800 705" BRI
RADAR FOR POWER CONTROL UNIT
A QUANTITY RENARKS/CODE NO.
ITEM| NAME OF o | _WORKTNG
" | PART OUTLINE PER | PER |SPARE
TYPE M. | et | vEs
AR T
1 = e 1 2
000-549-062
ta=z’ FGBO_10A
30 ACIZ5V
= |
000-543-065
MFR'S NAME | FURUNO ELECTRIC CO..LTD  |[DNG 0. | ¢3357-po1- ¢ | !

(MBDTE2, #XATT,

DINENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



17

;_A_
FWWRUNO CODE Wo. | 008-424-370 | 030DZ-X-0302 -7
ITYPE SP03-09202 IBOX NO. P

SHIP NO. SPARE PARTS LIST_FOR U s E vewseL

FR/FAR-0852/28605 .

FR/FAR-2855 FR-14600S

FR-2150/21600S/2155

FR-216505/1 76005 CADAR

S QUANTITY REMARKS/CODE NO.
ITEM| NANE OF OR [ WORKTNG
NO- | PART OUTLINE y PER | PER | SPARE
TYPENO. | kT | ves
k2= FGBO-A 2A
30 AC125V
1 e =1L 2
000-549-062
Ea-2" 30 :g?ggc 5A
2 [Fuse (=i 1
000-549-064

MFR'S NAME FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.,LTD DWG NO. 11

€3357-P02- H

(RBOTER, $XUTY,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



A-18

FFUVRuyuUyNo CoDE W0, | 008-424-380 [0302-%-9303 5
TYPE $P03-09203 |aox NO. P
SHIP NO. SPARE PARTS LI§I.EOR U S E VgggELER
FR-TATO0S /133005 ey
FR-146005
iipd 55/zuesnsmsons
AR-2855 RADAR '
DNG. NO. QUANTITY REMARKS/CODE NO.
ITEM| NAME OF i OR —WORKTNG
NO. | PART INE TYPE NO. PER | PER |SPARE
SET | VES
75 T-A012978
1
LTI — 4

000-115-023

MFR'S NAME

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.,LTD

D¥G NO.

€C3357-P03- G

1

(REDTE, BHATY,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY. )



'dL1"0d Q1¥.LO3713 ONNaINd

ONTHv40 3NI11N0 PO-0081-+91-£0 | 8 -B00POYED oy oug 'SNOISNINIQ 40 30NVHIT0L SILVOIGNI | 378YL ‘2
(3dAL 3I0SNOD) LINN AVIISIQ  gyy M o:mmé_ SEL e "JONYYY3T0 301A¥3S QIANIWWOOTFY # 'L 3LON
L BN N = -] YPTLE CHBGHLOUTEY (2
RN~/ E) 838 wg T S¥IHLO Z ‘LI ELEEZYA— .r.,_\ﬂﬁm\.ram# (L 2 %
TR, __ - %ENH&S% 0zl 885
AL oAE=2 8og vob
v M3IA) SNOISNIN1Q 9NIINNOW dv10 378vY0 74 \\\ \ v
V) BE L : | S :
1 |
T ’ W L
SI0H NIXI4 ! 7
MR S1 -0 2T , 7
2
——— - 7
i & . ‘
| g
% AN3A ¥1V
_H ! TEEEN 7
P S o _
/ T | N (.
Tk V ° "2 |
| | = = il _
H _ Ee o =o s=s— B "
0 [e] g \m ‘ 1¢_
! - - N
" 2 4
S “gr S | Z
T hﬁlea TN IWE3L ¥3W0d / -/
7 °
JONYNIINIVA LY /‘\\
o 001%
05 02l
- _rEmu
- 8 L 378v) n@::: :
ST L #
] ~
4] e 0002 S 1 > 000}
~ vF 0001 1 > 00§
= JLVIdINYN
eF 005 § 1 > 00! §/7 d
GZF 001 5 1 > 08
3+
2 SIF 0SS 1 TYNIRY3L 43M0d
3 L2207 AN
0L (M) YT | NOISNINIQ (ww) LRIF e Ty
% 7, .
] v | m ! M

1
_
ONMAWMm:A




‘a1 “02 OINLIT 13 ONMNNS

ONTHVYQ 3NTTLNO rO-0081-vb1-€0 B C09-POYED o oug 'SNOISNIWIQ 40 JONV¥IT0L SILYOION! | 38¥L ‘2
(3dAL 30SN0O) LINN AVIdSIO gy AL ‘ _ 'JONVEYIT0 301A¥3S GIGNIWWOOTY # |  3LON
WRve | L _SEHIDTRT ek YP) LR CUBGELOWRE (2 |
@/ 7E) LR ws| | STy i "YEIEHLWBYA—AVERELEE (| @ F
vl-dad gy, _ YOI 40 2™t - 0cL 7 886 iy
— g
Z7LgE=1 % 76%
(v M3IA)_SNOISNIWIQ ON{INNOW div10 378Y0 4 \ \\ \v
VEY) WL LE : - _ A
|
v6v A Ww ! 7z
S310H ONIXIS
MR 1P -0\ LF0IY
L ; ~I i
| g
~ INIA d1Y
I+ " HEE
@ w »
'y | o W 25
m 3 e e =18 _ “
) = = _
H ! e o So = aL\ ” — Z
— | c 3 ] I )‘
I w — L N ..j
< 5 N ry
2 144 @ | , ﬁ _ g
AYINI 378V ;
BYRVZ—2Z oy I
JONYNIINIYH_Ly - : Z — J- %
WYY ALLAK . 7 L
. , N 00T% 205 00TF
05 02l o
Y
= «Om@@mﬂag
. B e e
N =
& RS 0002 S 1 > 000!
I vF 000l S 71 > 00S
T 3LY143NVN
€ 008 & 71 > 00l 7 7
STF 0L £ 1 > 08
B
W ST 05 S 1 ._<Z_ME ~.m%ﬂ/
0L ()R | NOISNINIQ () SR s
Z . 1
w 1 , 13 _ ¢

_ _
< NI A M ==




FURUNO 0,
L 2 | 3
239
39.5 160 WA A 48 7
o /’FDG.NG ) 112 Z
, _— . HOLES < %
S 8 O | g
@ @ | Z
/
7
.
.
oJ [aY] o /
NAMEPLATE 22
7
7
é
@ @ i é
| =0 5] Y
B oQ Z
ShEEH é
. Y F
T 700770/
GROUND U CABLE CL;AMP SCREW.
F ORRCETACVRER+ IRy VR VRURS X202 ERAOC L
NOTE : FIX THE UNIT BY USING FOUR TAPPING SCREWS (¢ 5 x 20).
{I?WW‘T)@H/I%KL ................................ . ____________________ ": PSU-004
o 2878 Clwupalee | S BRI
5288 Fllasuprofec i At

APPLICABLE TO;
(MODEL)

BLOCK NO,

NAME

POWER SUPPLY UNIT

QUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.




FURUNO D-4
! | 2 \ 3
340
- —
; - 320 _
?, 140 - 290 -
/
/
—
——
A e ek £
g + 8415 $- 4
V U/ J L/
NN r
Uiy t
NARR TI—RA—% S 2
] ﬂ - HOUR METER
YUV
F—T LBAD.
I . CABLE ENTRY / I
“—n L+. c'*_l_ T —— g |
— LA ull N R ¥
AN X b | S
——1 | | CABLE ENTRY 30 | 44 TR IR
— i FIXING HOLES -
— 130139 170
g PR - o
/
—
/

. \ TYPE
@ P PTAMARAR - PSU-001/002
G sl | e | erhigmE
i , 1
NG 1 A K
MASS APPLICABLE T0; BLOCK NO, NAME
7 kg (MODEL) POWER SUPPLY UNIT

NO,
€3353-G01- D

QUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LLTD.



1 i 1 |
SNOISNIWIQ DNIINNOW Al 2
S ok
"INVEVITI ONIDIAYIS QIONIWWOIIY Kipl 2 <
(] -LHE----- . - £ )
= WEYLA- 4R % © ILON Se-0T\ | (e _ o ¢l W
0 JV. “ ! > N B )
. O T2
“ " w STalm
BMZ6 | 1500-GSH-YSNS “ | m n_DMAP A
O
B%06 | 1500-gS¥-v4Ns |LHIIIM = =F3 & e ANn 0
™M -_ X f | ﬁ |
U~
i ; _I<<H n|in
_ _ O | M
1 \ NI
* B < o 2O
_ b Ul ~ a
— .. 1=z <
oL gy VX
€5 00z* 00E% 005 00E* ] "o
: _ w el Ew g
897 OLE 5 £ 5
\E&%\\\\\A\\\\\x\\ \\\\\\:\\\\ LLLLLL LSS IR EYAL L L L L LLL L LN N AL L L ELY = @m
T / | . :
[\V} K .
% \\ \: “u | e— “ z g
), EA L W =
04V MY04 /a7 4 wl wQ | \&
RIEY” =7 b7 7 - KN
S 7 z &l
i \ ﬁnD.
A . QEVI088d SIP ng Ll
TYNIWG3L GNNOYD aNVID 318Y) 3
1 |8 twr-a . i KESEAAR Nz | ey | .
o i T FOLTAS TITAGIS ws| & m i
| [+ 6P LT E LAY M T KO | w2
“ i + .4. .+. o=
N ; . e | i ) | -0~ =
5 7] I ¥ ¥ ¥ # P N ]
3 R
B- 8 EE e
- EININDESS
8l.o
F 1EL ﬁman @_W._ _M_W
| 9.
€99 (VINS) 066¢ x|l W&
(VSNS] 0ZLT ®g | ®5 | #o
T o 1 O 1 a

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.. LTD.



200 260 |
150 ’
l i
o A |
Yy ~N . g
(4 D [— [, T
q ) ™ [onmn
<« o~ =X |
[
q » fa—) —
d a) — — g
\&j z ™ \_

25 N
2190 4-T¢ FIXING HOLES
- 120v -
7 110V ===7—~=110V
H 1oov= | 100V 100V
- l
o _ | [
—— “ S : _ ov |
| 120V
(T

TA
S5V
ov

|
|

l&

|

|

+

©oo o
0O =
Q0 o
Tjﬁ

ov oV

FOR AC100/110V

120V
220V —— 110V
100V 100V
110V |
| 485V | 9oV |
100V
440V ov 7A
400V 7A [: 120V _
110V sV
ov I 100V ov
[ - oov |
ov ov oV O
FOR AC440V FOR AC220V
-RU—-1803 : ' - RU—1758
DRAMN SSemsu | __ ir _____ TIME RU—1758,1803
CHECKED Jume 189 RN —_—
K.Kusuneo k' | _{_ _____ 2% [ BV G Bl VI
APPROVED Tunt, |8 -2 b ! -
SCALE 1, 5 [MASS,p 4 ~ |M@E TRANSFORMER UNIT
DWGNo.  =3003-001-D

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,LTD.



FURUNO

_ D-7
2 J 3
200
(3 78" I (2 60/4") .
150 . ‘ 10 |
: {5 232" :
T T
1) Fasnlgm. > %
D , c— =
N R
S oI 2@
NP o«
4 [ amayiion. [ e,
4 = = 9
. l | —
). L
4-7%(17/64") FIXING HOLE
210
(8 1/4")
o=§ [ ¥ § WEIGHT: 12Kg (27 tbs)
ca | . B o UNIT: mm (inches)
f1ov
1oov 100V
71V
66V
ov 55V
44y
110V
100V ov
ov
JNXEDEEE  COMPAS SAFE DISTANCE
29L 9~ 1 STANDARD 2.1 M
XF TV L7" STEERING 1.5M
: ) ) E3 7R (% _E| ® = mE
K 4% Bhik.  DEICER mzﬁ NAME MATERIAL | _Q'TY DWG.NO. REMARKS
& B = A & & _ W
APPROVED THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | TITLE FMOVUAR Aowi
BB R w | ‘RU-3305 TRANSFORMER UNIT
CHECKED SCALE
o XY . ; ) N A3 !
4 3] /7 ld"d’ J [} 21 #* - -
gIRAWN /4’/? WEIGHT 12.2 ks DWG. NO. C 3 0 0 3 0 O 4 C

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,, LTD.




FURUNO D-8
| | 2 | 3 _ ,
L L LS L AT I LLLLL LS LLLSLSL,
g 4 -p’0 HOLES ; ¢
o > N
/] %00\ 270 190 XQ’ ‘
/]
% | =
.
| o
| s
‘ ) g
L 4|
.@.. X 4
% X - S
250 ! . 4
. I : e [=<— Q
/] 270 _ s 9
g | = %
94 /
= NOTE 1 %: R f-CxEM
_ RECOMMENDED SERVICING CLEARANCE, |
7 -7 LT R - - T
> 118V
CABLE OLAMP N 220V 110V 20 '
’ “ 100v 29
. e 28 |
O . Tk ov
N
X - ¥ [1_15v
f18 Jore \ors 3 | lég://% |
ov oV
FOR AC220V
o~ “ 140/ - -
A A @-——-o-\,o——-—~ 1us 33 LIEOL T 1mH L1402, 11mi Y
INPUT [ >—70 cRI®O!
ACIO0 = 11SV 700 HE .
200 - 230V : S ~18 X 7
S0~ 60HZ ' 1 i ~Q 35 |+ sS3 oUTPUT
Q ‘0 iy \ " ‘;\ DC 2 V
2 = [4 /0B4MR 2\:§ gg Q T ﬂ?, (32 -\.426 V)
) 74 MAX,
2y ¥ (2~74)
! )12 -
T |
L~
= Acz20v AHIRFILUR Ti401 0 - KA & LFLRFEMTS. |
NOTE  FOR 220VAC INPUT. CONNECT TI1401 PRIMARY WINOINGS -
N SERIES, ’ )
W DRAWN ApY. 1T 77 . T TIPE
e LYAMASAKY Lo RU-3423
CHECKED AFPR. 1€ 797 ! Z%
: R e b3k
APPROVED !
! A=t
| SCALE WASS APPLICABLE 10; I BLACK 0. NANE
1/5 16.5 ke (MODEL) i RECTIFIER UNIT
DWG N0,
€C3002-005~- K QUTLINE DRAWING
— F o SR

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO. LTD.



,? SC I- (K OAdO-AOSEx T T T T T N
|
I I
“ &% i
I 42 [8] = _
- | @arz =
d ——{ ¥ | (D AbZ = |
| H L=3X 7 m W T = _
= I
e a AV | T
! (0] Azt+ m 2 7 %3« n _ 00A +2
ol d3dNnr v TS 3uvds * a 21-81d " ] S T- (AY0AdT-AOSZ*
- W B * - (v | s wo10m ﬁ m i _f...IIIIIJ ZH 09/06 ¢ 1
o SRCILy i S » 1M ECYE-MY - rysAogas OYA OEZ/0E2/E11/011/00)
3| U zuu_luam>-o<>8. O3 —— Y LINN WNNILNY H04
> _ TAWN\ n-0vA001 [6| ~+——n (HiHhT)
- I ¥1-a1d L6}~
& B3— A
m | H - OVAGEZ/022 '511/011/00) [ n S —— - ZH08/06 " @ 1
| 9 | 3uvds " [] Y A - o e e
by _ _wﬂ || oo OVADEZ/022 '511/044/004 [ ] - n .\JImIOIMMI_,W&LTmN IT(BRaa-Rogze VA oNN\mﬁ:\o:
b f LNV [IEEES 2H 09/06 @1/  ¥391-3d
! e | 21+ S TN e VA oSAEﬂ&Q*V
! 3 T+ 2 T- () 0AdG-ADGZ* ¢
YL Ty ;
_ vy L) T T- (N 2ka0-A0%T ZH09/0G ' ¢ |
e . [ ei-81d L-8id T J_ OVA G11/011,/001
“\_ﬂl “ e - VA 0€2/0¢2
7 z PO
_ _ J/I L.Ilwmm—limmJ 1 3 /u_rmIOIQMIDW_Lq» SE- (0 Dkad-Roggs ZH 09/0G '@ L 'OVA Ov¥
I L2200 LINN AY1dS1Q 404
o OVA 0£2/022 I 4 L (B 4R L2 BY)
“ _ OVA G11/011/001 khlAm a
L 3LON - < aNp
b b < D-XY NI _
b (VYD SNI_ §—LSN1) WMMAMM X -8l mzZzﬁWM“__ﬂm
V10 WIy3s 2 TWYHO XL SN - 1YE
P b - el G -k b N
[l E—LAL(17 G352 0 0-85-MId5-00 ¢ (MK M
N H (IND) SS¥r
P e L
I y (RS < oo
I T fi—<p ¢ 0-xd oy
L ~ pimIE CHXU Yy
N 3 M:m_r«%«. NWU_LNA 0-XL vd¥Y
L > —LYduy T TdZ%%"0 D-BSAAIdS—On —<ECH-XL vayy
L & M3IdS-00 T annssee
¥ 3 b2
i o (~FI=8¢ 8-03aiA 40
I LN
I y———<9< 8-0141 do
H p— g < ano i
A o< ¥ < 8-d8 do Azls vaﬂk
—— e < ano 3
AYIdS1Q 3AYTS L~z ¢ g-am 40 AZL- D€ >y
=%Eﬁ|$§£%|!LiIA2%o DHxWﬁUAHHEAmAth
T annewse T HANd A
:z:ma%H
Kx\
WIA_X v-0301A dO L4
f-m—~ecow N 30>~
P19 ¥-BiNL do OND > € 11—~
—\I,I,IAmA OND oxL >2 vI_I_i/W
P < v-de @0 QXY > b >t — > — —— — DZEZ-SY
— e
3 Wds1a 3nvS U v 40 (UNn sy T
s REW - L
4 BLRIR gy gToLeme o 56>y INdNI DOTYNY
L T @z BOWNY 2>~ S———— LY 4O AL
= A b7 MLy )
W (<8< 0301A vay C.z_vmmvﬁH
1~ L < OND
fa - ﬁ_l_l: BIYL Yday i
185 a bi<sc v aNe 04—
S P pc dm vany 8-0301A 10 >8>~
> T ] OND I ainin
mm © vydivy 1x3 —\1_4_12 OH ¥duY 0-0301A L8O DL >—+—~
& e Yduvigis |¢lcmlvH;Imllllhij I < OND aro vch“L,J
B g ) T awnowee A e Y A¥dS1Q 3LONIM
g b ONAS=H 58> ——] b 40 dIA
"\ <ccon DEZY]LV YL Ly —=1
907 033dS o200 001 ONAS=A D 1 >—tg— > — — — — FIXYIA
L£O03 —AY Gor§ 58 AAIdey D L0 007 AE:3%H
H (IND 8¥T —— b
b o N >E) 0
(~F P ¢ 0910 Ouip m_ PAEYIY 3 520 —— 11
: 3100 om0 mnw it TN RE Y R
- -
LI E—\EW-——————— N\HT.TA } < H-Y1vd 0HAD ot _ s
d2%2 0 0-8S-AA3dS-00 L ON > E> &
‘Emar (IND ober xJ.H CNNYY 3 VNYII#T/
—t — — = % Y% N S AT
103138 e = A 45 Ry S ioLde g
SN Y f Lyr I WYY 1X3
TR MR 21 CrCoN 8gn S 2 -
(DS ) - —<ecas nER ~ N >ES A r T LWHS
ook cannsIg IR o mRRRIny
SSYAMOO0MAD T (omzu—tig " CIEIE > Y\1¢HT 62 "1 0% 30-A05%
b6t KV\\”nn_*..(.\..lN\QerLLJJ_ _ nex m B MKvﬂ,_ br?
Tk §-DAJW-ADGZ*] | | <ECON a mm @ S ON>ED I
[ |_| _. TANAM..ovaHmN_W_ @ | VY 352> —— ey
Z-4a19% —<CONY k2 - - INORNOD > _TII¢Timk~JI|W>MQH>.owN|
g : - “ [ sr - 1EI zLor | H *
o = -
= 51
[t1) : WMA. \\\\\\\ <t v W oL:oEv.nTtiﬂﬂl
EoTquTu;oo_ (€1} FTo— p xo_._zmzw.z_ HI_JIA: aNp TANA aNp — . = oN 52 oL HOLINOW JONVAN04YId
THM¥ ”Hw«»ww” $‘rr_ mﬂ|\ £6LyY—K7 ) Mﬂwo@m.n\,mmmﬂ__lﬁmﬂ_oﬂw HINNYOS N 1 ¢ >:CWw 9 ?me-:s B> — =& by ey R T EY -k Ly
s [l & & :
N-0¥AQO1 {01 8 8- U Crcazes “ Sl i 9 MM( no%_ mm\
v o] eman L [2]|3]88E R0
TV 1] ) Sy p—— rzeaw |2] Fo1® NNl Rd D I —— k- St e @ L 'ZH09/0G 'OVAQEZ
ot e — rmAﬁv,_wmm z o) ] §¢TR-AOSEE T /0777611701 1/001
AZL- H|[I [ L h.m\ Q0 b
zthﬂ\\\ffnllk AN 3] aNo ofnYEJ .
DIS-¥1 (7]} — 7 — — ] 1 ine e >2z> 1 (Ov)¥3zzna "1x3
0443 oV | | ——— | — —r 0| AzZis WIVW OV 1X3 > It =gy o onm— (OV) — £ £ 1844
£-8/S T S| d8 czcmm%H
] oH
€] uvas gt
Z| ws Hoton o0 56>~
2< OND 41 [1] 3uvds O-XY AN > >— .
1 FONE AL pog) H-X8 AVH VMYN»JJ VIVG AN & — LV .
— ow it S e WY K g
[0 _ 0D AZ-02 Gl 9220 0-85-M3dS00" R
il YT (nnoserT %
= W n18[8) 134 [8) ‘w18 (8] KMthKunLL 2y 2™
A8 o - 03q} -
8 vz 32| 03u[8] ¥4dL L QJUWWWWDMVJJ = %
] AYZ [€2] e gl - praL 1x3 vuYImYLJ_ M 8
7] mw (3 — <@ 48 oM > > - NS
o e W FHET ————— T d8 13 Dy —-— — g S
03} O8] X014 S ¥l —— Ok 0N BRI NI 915 =
- e Nio{a] X hnid T N — aH ix3 vva""lII/TL dvavy 1x3 Z wu
= 51] W — §1C QD = W= N — i —— £ — 1 J§Y4 ® -
- 8l ATD At - 81¢ ¥=-1d z ¥o8y-md W =
= [£1] I ﬂ (IN1) 8Gpr ® .
5 LY LK A~ g S i y e
2 . o} 1M(E]  ¥os LL 91< AZL+ - > i g
e = [st] o aoowvan L IR o oo e s-R€y | g
ol = [v1] o CPIC LOH ¥ILVEH bt J aw Sri-—T ) w o
w £l o K — £1< 8- & o 0D S — ) | Ty i
B = ﬂ [ 2 - <1< BIS-X1 = AL SZ—H— | g e =
- o
= o] O (2E) LA Gkas e e WA.HWULlu _ S m ]
,W ik 0% ”"H 8 a0 a1 N8> -N | m wH
[T ¢ 23 L 8< "HHND BYA P L e ol B
o S ——r PRICIGAIRE A
[t N QSLVA:umxov!iII+VKlIAmAf$= ghzvaﬂuy" “ 3 H ﬁ
.H.. AEaanan [Q=TVRNE ) < ¥30914l ‘X1 J-XY LTY va_LiJ | ﬁ ._..ﬂ A \‘
e L1l 080) (F %) £< ONI DNINNL H-XY P8 D€ | F | 84
12 1 (03W  (¢L) 2 ¢ (MOLINON '10)HOLINOW 'Y o-x1 ey 2> Ly ! -y
[ 7 (N48) (& £) 1< 0= §:21Y1!$W£m$a¥NlmAv moR b
L-81S T I»Prlllim-o?oms 595 L (8H) 1ra Unneeor Mog &

O ROBF—3—FIIAM—L FADRETRT.

4)

=
<
ac
[d-]
<
o
| 3
R 25
w | H ¥
mbﬁmm
SIEw =
n_nmﬁ_n_RT
CIRBFE
&
£ |e ]
I
[
[
[
[ —_
[ |
I S N D
[ o
[ (=]
[ (=)
[ [
[ M
[ bl
[ )
[ ™
t o
[
[
g.ﬁ&uc
w |
198,15
T\_.V...:f.]%
o . <
Mﬁl,m 8
i34 |,
ke
g Tmm
w %
= g
@y =
(&) <
g3 o
55
s F .
N3 m
84 =
558 =2
c g .
mww s
=x & 4
1oz £
HRE
=2, g
=S
€ & < -
3 &Y 5
mnumm
T'Inhmsc
wmmmm
gLt
2T 5
TI;MCM&.N
2 - « = <




1 1 3 1 4
’ SLAVE DISPLAY SUAVE_DISPLAY EXT_ARPA EXT AC ALARN NAVE OATA ARPA DATA INS DATA ¢ PR MR BADM. NONITOR SI6 N AD18 FORMAT | EETTREN N
(OPTION) P OPTION) COPTION) (WTI{) (OPTION) (OPTIONY (GPTION) (OPTIONY 108> — (u}g‘!g.!les Jn 14Pg299 .
/N 1 H
N T D D B — N T N L D —NONT DD D =N el ~ N ATV D~ ANL . - van —«ﬂvw_—tynvm____—~nv_-~nv_—~nrmu--_/_\::: US
[=] - g = @D o®moc @ Q a o o k4 w wn w g = -
S858{858; S8:878J87 T 82828588 T28% S £8E82%:2%228 SIfisg Sizii ¥Igidg s$Egs2g 253 fgfgsgs23g Ific o coerion 5%
2°95%2°g £%5%2%g PR 3 s8nGgGgsdg S oxoxxx SExxx D xxxx 5 o ) T2 DS 5 _5x&538 =< aux J465 ' P466 —_—
J448 s & = 2 s 8 = 2 g & £ = g - = § g 2 zzz32 fzxzz gege z E & 8 g - 33°° SR e £.3
((1( 105 CLK-H 5 & 5 g I = - = = 3%z Fagg ==== Z S ggEE ¢ Remmme ¥57 LSS
s Lo6[ <2< LO6 cLk-C — 05 8 8 8 535¢%° b Sf e 97
<3< N F NC>5)> PS8l .S58t
P451I J451 EWVWWWVV\NV\M/WWVVVWVWWVWVV\MNVWV ~ NC)'S) :
———nNNeEmaTY @~ PDD———NNNONo DODD - = - ~r~ - J462 1 P4g2 :
A 1< EXT ALARMI — MWSZZZZ“EEEEEE5335ES':'353EE:ga‘:gs3553&'32555&5&553@%55%33582:3355 ] TR | 1 &
— Y e NANANANANNANANAANANANANANNNNY >——<
<2¢ EXT ALARm2 J457 T 9eeweYarrYY R EianE B R A IeE2 o030yt ey TNz e oS eE ez SN o e N RIRRYRLYYYYRYeRRILLeRR] | o 3 % 1Y
C3C EXT ALARM3 RJ7T TX-H> 1 >\ eea i - T ey <=uj°°‘oa§" SRC85> 3 cB308%%0, 05 Yo a8 a = ] - === »
- D1 SO 2 X TS dz it =Tx"=2xF 28« 9 a8n°,=28 P=pwiy eI T T - v e GND > 4 >———< 4 &
CAC EXT ALARMA  RUT TX-CD2) HEAIIXIZIYIILIYS “uxpg x> I xFa aS,8 8o8 8  RETT>Og>wgIIEIgEQ xoa 1 A2V 5 Y—— 5 &
EXT ARm|  C5C ei2v RJT RX-HD 3> (323 e mm =3>z% 33 35 E5°°% 5% =z - = ses gr Tz B& S S O 2 % c-ms ogs p4ss,
- 2 > R HMONITOR = &Y o =w =2 w = = < x = oo = £ = Saa Bae 1
(OPTION) | ¢ g¢ w12V RJT RX-CD 4> E < & = «w e we =] & 3 & s === £E2
‘ >3 TuNE IND S & 3 == >z
cec oo o w35 dag e 2888 o8EE
L T VWV VAW AIAAAANANNAANY
<9< NC GND >T> . " =
oo >6omes 1 03P9253A (FOR RDP-126; SM SPEC.) : @ INT TRINOTweree
PATICICS) RJT TRIG >8> >7> TUNE ¥ 2 2
o isi 585 me o 03P92538 (FOR RDP-126; NM SPEC.) . m#:;?l N “mm]mm
18
9> 1P
“12¢ > ;,e; AC g CONT Jss1 | SPU BOARD BS TINE TN > 2> [ |
J453 “12¢ 312> S Ne J552 | §3P9253 NAG CURD 3 > :;J ‘ 2
<1< N GND >135> 12> TX SIGNAL i -26 ¢ ) Po0>4> -
i e (65 e R T e
< 3¢ ANALOG RJ7 viDE0 315> J SCANNER 5445 12y ¢ 28 S
‘ JasTl Pag7 >8> v e Jss5 | RP-26  <oPTION) us CARD I/F J416' (opPTion) psra U519
16> +12¥ Jsse 14P0298 32931 - 1 { CONTRASTY
SPARE > 1 ;
458 o !wm:;z > S17> -12v NCD>2) : zg cunnus;z (TERAIRA, SRR
— oy SCANNER SEL >3 : 3¢ CONTRAST3 psaze 2
052328 <1< RXD OUN BEARING >3 >—— | ;::; mk 6N ;.‘; §, PSIBLSTE =2 MEAI]?;;IF" .EBSEZGMS E
Flasu eon| <2< T 12V >4 5265 GND B6 < 1< 10y =z v STCS 2 2{ vsme g
P <3< 6N ANT SU > 5 >—— prt—< 2<me z ] +12¥53 % —23¢ wv S
(0PTION) >21> 0N HEADING MOTHER BOARD - 2 (3¢om 2.2 _3833 oD S 4 PV IEYES
CAC N 60 36 > Jafpan < NIgs =SSS § SN
7 222> OWN BEARING : vV NV -12v) 5 §¢ -y T VvV
B >23) HOTORs 83PIzs! et Ik 5 > L R
............... - heee O el RO A o g
INT BOARD >24> HOTORs M 32 > VAV 73 g
325> HOTOR- i P ON OFF 33 >—] < = HE e
93PS252 _ S :
>26> MOTOR £% - 3 3 : B :
2Ty NC =88-ne <o I ey 2 <A Py i :
B >28) EXT 1216 0 2222852227 3,38 3838, 2588 e e I = N [
J14 > SEldzorg=cs =, 2222 JoNS Lz.2 Boo2 ; H
YOTEW 2 z . ERRR, 0039088880588 000 oo v EBEEEEEE 5IEs SZgzz o COT2i36B-V"  DECAUSS COIL J
- ~ o ~mn D - ~oe o
¢ 1 CCRT VIDED R RED >15YN RN NI B e e ——— E e8RS os s 8y IIISILLISS8 Q:g;gg; Yo @ o° =
o & OO 0000 S SHEts L T L
{1{6M —nueovTwoue~on2 —NMvYwnoroo N\ 1
N— 5< GND ¢ 2 CEXT ALARMR n$3s
Socan 0t O SR AT AN . PS8z Jse2 R— o BIS - ' Sicom K o
S IIIVLFFINZ S xxxxl23 1 1< 6ND ACEXT ALARMA COMMON2) 1 >
Fron g | <3SN o 36> T SooosEzdd : 2 R—< <™ o138 ore- N EANR 22 |t hm
on J418 GND GND > 7> [EXT DISPLAY TXTE "l 3 3 N3¢ N :FR-2105SERIES {6 +12¢ nS3s
orJ443 E‘%ég’gm N0 585 |or B3 22 p ' BIS (OPTION) /] D—<18¢ oo |CDT2136B-V:FR-2125V < 7<GND J4ia
ieNe NC 95 [T . [F¥%e] PTU_BOARD (AC) 2 9194] pra4 P N hs &o 1t §°M"'°‘”§;;]mm
Sizgnc o0 >18> 100VAC[24ron] 83P9245A 189 > 1 — gg: e R—13¢ ¥ sme pecran] U21 oL
. 1 — 1A
| c:cu ;;; ” lv 36rpn| 83P92458 G"_f ;g 2@ loeo mmu’m N 15< me A ARG BOARD] COnmoN4> 1 >
s H-sn 13 SYAC|42rpn] B3PS245C 9166 1P166 prz1 sl | 1] P L - - ) S 245 Rallai
fron Jag3 | < 240N V-STNC 314> 220VAQ 24ronl 83P9245D 249001 >—3 1 :§z< OPTIOND )
Gl o, K 5155 ) l rayaconen 3PS2A5E 2% 2>~ —< 3<"” o ¢ N
AQ42rpn] 83P9245F Z oo>3 ~
! — £ £ OO - W] o 18301
l T 2 550032 S %2e §>,7 N e M b iR e e L T P S P L e b = fd ”"["‘”
l ERS A RIS ER A (70 P4as - N A A A A A AN AN DB AL DA LN LRR 00NN ~ arlen
e ur-ze — Iie<as s-~e e —_— S L P b e IS I L T LR R L L 1> 1¢
St (5-331) @ —a S AAAAA A . Teee>rWWOOTIZS LRSS ——— o] GND> 2 < 2¢
T 2 3804 S SARNDNBANDANADN aonoaz<=ZEZ Fugld PRI, ZzaS 1d3M< 3¢
o O—b- L ae a ~AAANAAN —AAANAAA xHEALBIEES ©  2E e g Lo TB-XB> 4 >< 4<
‘msm! PS81 JS83 =] 55 = ]
; [ —,,AM_I s Pijy 5355, 585523838 2y == z TTsEdses
{2 2 ) s ZZEEE O C2T8. 5 ! = 510/ _PNL_BoARD “"9>f>—<i< B2
TOGKLE Su F1,F2 2¢ 2 2% oo 1-8: NC) ! 3P5255 SBT3y _
C ) 1BBYAC-115VAC: 18A 1 §.. BI2 | ‘ i(s3s SEES (o8 l o » 23p32 A
220VAC-23BVAC:5A 2 ——— 4 NC @ e SAMANANAANAIAANANANANNY  SAAAANAAAAANAAANAAAAAAS
3 v S{ NC ! ﬂ—mnrmo»mms::-:r.ﬁs::y’ EMGEHHSHL 2OPSDHERPE- SR LS —
P {j\’ | — I vt bt S b Pp 43743 F 34 e
. VYWVVWVY\_/W Y
— TATHY9817:FR-2115 PS]JS U4 TR 315 3 PP £ SO LI TR | RSO 00000000 000004 £
— : Te2rrrrousoIIIZ0yEN aﬁeeou————gzzzzzzz—— (PKB5-3A4)
N - MM MW M ) - cec -
[B1HYS017:FR-2125 /—<1§ :z 5 BOARD \\—émwu‘iza“‘“:““" zzz520R2% || s-2xe, 0088 2e
)} —a L. 20e 5} 3 8 BE22&uoy H
/ 3 NC A sucomm So=oa® PAL_BOARD PAR BOARD
< L AIG4PII06_| (OPTION) \*i< 228848 BI [Tawams B11 azrazse ]
[— e Y X7 -—— - —
Y, §2 s B
(LB-26MKS1) - 2
POUER ON OFF L
DRAWN i TYPE
A 2T LA S | S RDP-124/126
CHECKED
’ 1 —a
Apr2' Pk fsuppb’ | OTHERS 1 IORERA (ACHER)
APPROVED £ FR-2125 !
Apr 2399 K Eisure FR-2115 | [ ¥ B
SCALE MASS APPLICABLE T0; : BLOCK NO. NAME
kg (MODEL) i DISPLAY UNIT GENERALCAC SOURCE
DWG NO.
C3464-K01- G | 03-144-6008- 10 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO. LTD.



S -
2 , 3 4 1 5 6 3
s
—> gToRe+)
—>2  rmotone
S: llﬂll(:)
3 mvw
—_— (23
——T o
————> vy
&——)s ="
ot
—_1 otav
>2 b
7;__); oo
.L 198u
sev s
s R
. —2 Br.2
i L33 v
-t 20 Ao e 4 Ll
- v s .5y
é :‘ fnd
. B oo
Len I ! ;: v
Nkind —>w  rf.
v V sy
v
w e
2
TR %
v ‘—3* oe
v
a1
>t ]
o0
Fzﬁ oo
$m v

PWB POWER | ANTENNA | JP1 JpP2 JP3 JP4 | JP91 | JP92 | R9S DRAWN T TYPE
Cp. L 1) Foloihos b 03P9245
03P9245 A | 100 VAC| 24rpm | Short | Short | Short | Cut Cut Cut | 4.7k C4ECKED | &
e 90 Ko K| 4 A CEFHER
03P9245 C| 100 VAC| 42rpm | Short | Short | Short | Cut Cut | Short| 1.2k r’pnovs,p? ,0] // _&, FR-2125 o o
. VAL FR-2115 I 4
03P9245 D| 220 VAC| 24rpm Cut Cut Cut | Short | Cut Cut | 4.7k SgAL)E‘ 7 %ASS APPLICABLE T0; I BLOCK NO. NAME b& 2
. kg | (0DEL) i PTU BOARDC(CAC)
03P9245 F | 220 VAC| 42rpm Cut Cut Cut | Short| Cut | Short| 1.2k DG NO,
C3464-K03- C 03-144-6019- 6 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,, LTD.




1 1

S-4
4 [} S 1 S
2 | 3 I T T T _— _ T il
- vare a1 B6 [[Clo3rsseq] -
TX CHA S-SIS L% cpsol cRead 0815 < 1D o cas (PFw) I
321 — —c : Pt ¢3S Clb  (UTCHB. cad caut Temm csay
sTB-2 J oy nvi’?' ce
e 1Y P eacs T T T - TT 11T II1
TX-nV 7 >12 T 30 03P 6663 mqui ] ‘ cms | II 1 11
3 > - L T T
e | cn  RPD ey R e g | T AR T Tl T I1 T'{ ’ '”' !
0P 24V ' é: " L J_ EE 42 fs't' |cnu I,a’;n 821 20022 E"- : I
. skan 2 2 3a 32 ) i R BT JIT-
B802 l 152014 T FRIBE P;Q ;:’;N qoal ; e W "L —L g . e
7802 cram pag n,j“, e = R826 817 “Tnfiw %3
s BEEALT 2er |y —o— |y o— Lo od
paod ‘m -n ! l o J_ H 3 e LIS Y]
é b i 34 N 10 E- 3
1 2 !,,s;:—‘,’ ax i ‘c‘lg“—! feams ’;::?A -[- 'E é- 5 . HI n k303 L VE-IlnN
$4ra0q l by J" Ll sl pas 320134 anl " L. cxus et ¢ | B HY 80J
s18-3 P22 TR L R el wm an = :3[ T AL RC-653%
- ‘; ENPMT LT 2 >y jcm BRA AT 2eer » 3 VL vitE viti
MAG, ERROR < Tls 21> EY) Pt—w = 54
T""'mvt'z.)za Q:,:I‘;‘ A ":'l‘:” l e L 2% g ity K o G s290F ]—l ﬂ m_l —> TO ANTENMA
Say S Sof——rEal . Al 1€ 38 . T U\
S ———an melre IR H-LG B2 P A— A L
IS H m} Y =21 Tispe Lo i (o
c-9- 9 { 8] <¥¢ CR0S CRYOY
b 5 e e S L e 3 1=
:::’;:2““ m :STL“ o] ;:;: Crcrandl 1 g e _, 7313 I_RL- 3
[ Ll T b . “—— ? € Sig A
:n:::t; _:_% T —%’-{ i ] : i P t} ¢ ::u 53 eeg- Jeﬁ" Pros y 7ICheeETT] Bi3 "
VW “ ] : 2 LE] £R300! : 'QE‘ ' :;: N c-9- © l; T ] :S"o.::-:— 151838 Qslhv Ral.JL 357{5"
=1 ] o , L] > -
L8] : J3e01 ‘Ll Sck-16CiaR : I Mul;:tlfl H rso  JfOI >e ;
1 12 1 < ¢ $nv() ":_'“"5 D ama— no | ::
t Poel ' I h——<1¢ -nav i o6 Il tn
! 57 ! BI0|[AJo3Paco+ <3< o AL 57— wr | W |\
Sicol ) LTRRY] ' )
[ ZR ) pr $ < CHD ® o ae 2 l°-.§ DL ()
H _ bEicek ; N l \-_df ::9- =) HAG CURE >ie 8)- —I c -
Lo RETS l bo—ic s ﬁlm <1 5:4'9(1 7394
ow <2<
' - | e [B4|[EJ03P6666 n <3< o
5TB-1 P13 ' e "Prn 0 (RT8) »3 .
smree [ 1 < “—__.,, 3] > ' B
P wouT N =< 3‘_—_—'; 731 Tx TACC I
TuM METER -— 4 o T TRy Pso7
D s . a1 AOJP&S"TI J2%02
7 TR : AEEEN <s——— || g F‘_"s's_ I ,:, i (an] - ’J-Go_i' P§05 P2t02 ot Bi6
88 T — Te v — 23> __.T
:"Z,’:: ; 5. - o e »5 l P503 3 75 —oj |
e — ) v e 760 :j +5v |
T’s‘?:_. ,’ w ) ﬁ(llll,r-—' =i Y I'_.':’__% ::.“ A e W 37 >—l 2 oy ‘jﬁ: ouT IF AN'PL’FIER ;E ——o 5~35VT |
1 : ~< 12 ¢ 0 Ty s> < ° > 0 p; MONI
T SiG 7 Jf 13 F:: : T :‘:‘ TN ot > 9 | Pleo? Tso2 IF 797 o J40s  PEoE ——0 o
U :3 ~ Q";’ ] N (5] 756 - ox ale - o & 1507)I beo7 |
o - N aG_ HEATER | " i @ 2| l 3k F 4 o ' '
eV fi Y 75T PoinT 3829 = Sg0g v v v Y YV ale : it 2q & | |
l 90 - ¥ < Fod
L AR — mGH @ >——1 586 © ¢ 35803 YY ‘ eaa I—*—E‘\fv‘v‘:—g—v"v—:: l u3ol
oo U A\ : @ 2 % |oa Nacr;?téi",%:’\,ﬁ_’f ] MIC-668]
WP 21 ¢ - —— Q|8 | PO Y-S ) il
P 7 A
HaTaR T - ' - BEARING SIGNAL GEN. 82 {AMP-379§ hlet )
M:}'DR - 79 <21 Per ["ﬂl ez FAL v X REE RS = RV17-A%14 —> 2> i
. [ Jqo4 PpPqo N— sr2vih) T . ves § L esae Jras > rSO2 A -’G(—'[—" - 7362
vt ) " "+—- i 3% Sl W TV SOPP T [2[03rs5e9 - Bis[ art ) i
S0 . « T s - [} _‘E’ g : ; - ‘9' T%52 |852
907 g i Sfe 187 el J’.SOJ) )u; . 213
P LD < e N o8 = 3 >
: : x ! MAIN BANG SUPPRES~ 383 = =T 504} >3 >
.TQO?VV \7-—14 Q‘——RIP— Y 3 A8 ?thwh..., -
P105 1905 peoz M2 |31 3 00 IVIIVYE &R EY] R B NEVEVIVEVIVI
Ryt [ oyarez . e b LIS RSN
I 89 | MSS- 773 ' s‘~ ~ 3 25c347 IS0 NSOV i 2 123453
P90s IJ"I EI:‘.’ - P.ID_ l_\‘r_-'_,_‘_ A B P95( Y _Y_ Y Y. Y Y Y v
5‘703/\ A L GNO — 2 ¢ 2% _;T l >§ Uu:vz.,ea
LT N 3P —k 14 - - S
P403 l_——.:;a; L_ PR V992 : HAI79020 ;—L T - ‘f'§ ad A
P v3I3 < _ﬂ L
2902 YN - R O S SNSRI A SIS B I ]
[ o R R LI S R 1] 1“
! ! v - <) AAA
20! i ! yro! ) peol  Y-Y- r-r-- Y-{;-—]’---T—-l““*“"‘é Bl P 123456 7/8;
8 . 8! . ON1102 _] a§ § 8 § 3 52 2 T4i0 A
e L= i I LI R & J
- pi o
! s
u DRAWN RSB-0051
_%;%mjﬁl‘i? TBMAALS.. CERETTEOES T P2 N
w3 LGl | FR-2165DS | | oA
APPROYED . | FR-1460DS ! BRI
Jun23 8 KiCusupolcl | FR-2160DS | |
SS APPLICABLE TO; ! NERAL
SCALE MA MODEL) ! SCANNER UNIT GE
DWG: N0, -107- - SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
C3357-K02—- E | 03-107-6003~ 5

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.

LTD.



a

WYOVIQ 01 LYNIHOS 0 -10¥-G8EE0 oy gug] NOLLVTIVISNI LV ¥l€ld 40
LIND ATddNS 304wy bl ssvi 9¢ NV ¥ # NTIMISH S3dNNF V 10d ‘SA09TZ-8d d04
1226 S3| 43Sk |2~ ..U\:éﬂ LY
EHRER w3 T T AT R R Y 22T LUBORAO # T ¥ #OVIELINR I OSA0OIZAUL
y00-NSd 391,y VUSPRA LA ST g ALON/ZH (@
Heraesnipe 3ouys]  agostonove 1500-854 - _ _ T ~ | 9vibdco |28 —
 [@1qeisnipe Jomvs|  aS0ST010ve| 0500654 CALONTE. vee 51 L}
V8l 38-¥0-6INE gr00-45¥| @1 IVA0ZZ reeemsss AU 9 WUH 2 IJuvds
V0§  18-0-61M EP00-858] @1 ‘OVAODI : w s
ERT : s
TR I T A ¢ |8 o3 T 5] ews
Vv 0[VeE 0 6/HNO-HL Zr00-6SH| P € ‘OVAOWY/08E e MS NOLOW | # w N I
v8 0| V8'0 ‘t/HNO-UL T700-658| € ‘0VA0Z2/002 2] |
vo'1[ v80 ‘g/mNo-u1 2800-GSH{#€ ‘OVAOVY/08E ano | € |3 3 € AZI+
VO'T| V80 'c/HNO-NL|VIE00/1800-4SH|@€ ‘VAO¥Y /08¢ - _ —
Veu| VL1 O/HNO-EL|  LZ00-dSY|9E ‘OVAOZZ/002) S S e d9
Ve 7| VLT ‘c/HNO-uL|V0200/9200-9SH[¢€ “IVAOZ2/002} GH I ! GH
ML /WAR | MU/ FE | s | v S, ., . cl-aldl &
(Z1) AYTH "TVRYEEL SSEAchE AT
—A (A~
.1 4ION/1%# (T A N
y HOLOW H3INNVOS
R 3SVHd € HOd
SRR A 2 A — "L 310N 338 |
/ HOLOW HINNVOS ) w WREL _
! OAAYZ HO4 | E|m : HOLOW
e @ | IR
b 5% : L
_ 9 m.o . -~ 7 |® ~omr _ . rml n u¢>ai\033~\o& * [Tp5 1)
_ + Mon_ 2 0 U] @oemst | i .||.|||ll||.~@.m|—|ul|.llllr|p_
| h—"
_ bax * u-91d _ LINN HINNVOS OL _ b |iaws :
: : ST ¥ | w H3DI-30 HO4
(200-NSd) LINN ATddNS HIMOC HO ! € | (low: v BTk
LINN HIAIBOSNVHLOL [ | & o — (aon - ‘
_— e — — o ——— — — /\ﬁﬁ&ﬂ#&u _J m mc_ 1 & vol NN_ ..h |_-—ZD ><|_n—w_0 IOM_
HOLOW HINNVIS _ 3 T3 Lid 70 i 5 Gor T3 — 1 (LOH)OVA 0E£2/001 i -
¢ L ‘OVAOZZ/001 HO BEER ¢ i -
_ LINn AvidsiaoL [ | 9 f1-ql
¢ o 1-9ld SNIVIN S.dIHS
_ ==L ]S YR
Z lawx) o~
| l-gld S
| [CLon) dvnortfoo) _ *VQO -Nsd mm.mm.w‘_v\rrnw \HW_
71-814 _
9 _. ) ! v ' € ' 2 _ i




el =

N G At Vel i g S

W P 1mm

. . o 4% m -
J-H0M-E€5EE] wz g_m_ n E&whmn m;éu Nmm%mww\% L35 QHVONVLS 804 035N LON S1 108Y 2« Y& B TILO8N T W ETH 100-NSd Tk
7y N_<$$:H como | SOSEHE/E SNIVW SdIHS JVASHL/0H 10 NOILIINNOD JONVHD EGABLAS ‘TIIMASH/OHIVFERNT |
LINA A1ddNS ¥3IM0Od | : 10N y
P.w%mmnnw_ﬂ Jh o3 W | B M ¥
Y
So-Dmpn_L T | O NAYY L asaouddy
# % )ip-5e-dy B O¥
R _(hown)
o | 02 ol N P€ IVAIZZ
HOLOW _%uﬂ_mﬁuwo o _ — w0 (A0
HINNYIS d0d ¢ 18 € v | &1 | 6] ©I0AIZ gy ) o uwﬁwwv
Ws-TWeE | Bonz ey 8| @0Az 2 0 ve VAo
=) — .
¥31-30 wog [ O VA0 L #0L/TY e/ Lo 1| O @ VA
BTAMK | p JvacoL | 9 ey "y m L” _
— el gy wlo|om<w| S| H 6 IVAODL
SH0L0W Nva bog [ O TVAYH| S| | S c006dc0 lea _ N0 eons ]
BE-2442 ) 1y Jvacol | i - r hoooamoﬁ_mm Jo8s
t-81d 2-a1d h 9 J_\ “ 9 M@ YLV E
.ll[_ a § S 4G dALYH
g)d INI [ DD
Y Lo AR/M00. Y < 4 < OND
et I I S 5 YR Wb WN g D s
Swava | 8 3 o 5 7 % K 74 AB-
2] L2 TS —> | X )¢ AR+
@DMIVH |~. .M MEU — =._ W Wl g93d AlddNS 43m0d
1 1] kol x
Io M0 woW Aﬁ._klu._ > ¥ L S i
mo| s 3 9| ABF > € o < €4
— TI9 uou ™ : ' _
a4 S 2D P DR
— 2x M e > 4 ¢ ¢ Homs VAL
rt| € [ > u)u 15d | S Vo
| 38 Yoyl ——— 7} ————
Is-XL| T 3 . o SV
L —- o 5§ w >z.x_.v ,— ﬁ
d..w” (2 At HoH3 _
DWE D
313l i
~ a4 ~ 4 FNE W Y o A Er 0)
S Y €7 pommm § ¥ E T o £7 }
e Yo o Sd° ¢ 4d o Ed
3
13
0£99-14 - - == ]
- i ﬂ- o 108 ue>|._ E
* _ T 208D —
[P ¥ R e R )
e PE T
I el )9 R O s .3 [t
e “ k=)= ~ %d —l_ A ||_ | 1 ax
S EZ bemm—mE Z L ! ) e e e
g aAnansa ~oan B | _ " " *
KBRS 2 _ AR
 F° 8 o%:im_ Zotd o
| i L | -
oo | 8 € ¢ Homa YW RGP N A y Z1 (0 2 IVASHL/0H. /004
A_“ - o ¥5 108d ! ! ]
ze by o ' £ L] H @b IVASHLZ04 /00
AH-X1 L<OARXL o | v ¥S02-d1 +-ald
sd| S 10874
AddNS ¥3IM0d AH-XL 'g
BEBTREE [SISSvHD #3[¥8
9 ' S ! v ! € !

ONNMNAJIMN 2




	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	EQUIPMENT LISTS
	SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	MOUNTING
	1.1 Scanner Unit
	1.2 Display Unit
	1.3 Power Supply Units

	WIRING
	2.1 Scanner Unit
	2.2 Display Unit
	2.3 Changing AC Power Specification of Display Unit
	2.4 Power Supply Units
	2.5 Installation and Connection of Rectifier Unit

	INITIALIZATION AND ADJUSTMENT
	3.1 Tuning Initialization
	3.2 Accessing Menus for Initialization and Adjustment
	3.3 Adjusting Video Signal Level
	3.4 Heading Alignment
	3.5 Adjusting Sweep Timing
	3.6 Suppressing Main Bang
	3.7 Confirming Magnetron Heater Voltage
	3.8 Initial Setting Menus

	INSTALLATION OF OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
	4.1 Gyro Converter GC-8
	4.2 ARP Board ARP-26
	4.3 RP Board RP-26
	4.4 Performance Monitor PM-30
	4.5 Alarm Kit

	PACKING LISTS
	OUTLINE DRAWINGS
	INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS



